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I. Introduction to Antitrust Law

A.  General Background Information

1. Benefits of Competition

a. Allocative Efficiency - Amount produced varies depending on what consumers want as shown by what they are willing to pay

b. Productive Efficiency- Producing goods at the lowest cost

c. Innovation-Firms have an incentive to develop new and better products

2. Goals of Antitrust Laws

a.  Avoid increases in price

      b.  Avoid decrease in quantity

c.  Ensure transfer of wealth to consumers

3. Pre-Sherman Act Cases

a. The Case of Monopolies (King’s Bench 1602)

i. Background

· Queen wanted to limit manufacturing of playing cards arguing that card playing has a negative effect on the poor

· Granted monopoly on the sale to Bowes, which was subsequently given to Darcy after it expired

· Goal was to discourage people from playing cards by granting a monopoly which would result in higher prices

· Darcy sued to enforce monopoly against someone who began importing and selling playing cards

ii. Holding

· Grant of monopoly is void as a violation of common law

· Monopolies result in higher prices, lower quality, less wealth to consumers and more wealth to monopolist

· Queen does not have the power to do this, but legislature may

b. Mitchell v. Reynolds (King’s Bench 1711)

i.  Background

· P leased a bakeshop for five years on condition that the lessor would not compete during the term of the lease

· D argued that this impermissibly prevents him from being able to practice his trade

      ii.  Decision

· May have a reasonable restrain that is ancillary to a legitimate transaction

· Restraint must be reasonable and specific and cannot be too broad

· Although it is a K in restraint of trade, benefits sufficient to justify it

· If not rule, K terms would be shorter

· D could sell P the bakery along with the reputation and then open store across street depriving P of reputation he bought

4. Sherman Act

a. Sherman § 1

· “Every contract, combination in the form of trust of otherwise, or conspiracy, in restraint of trade or commerce among the several states, or with foreign nations, is hereby declared to be illegal.”

· “contract” ( must have two or more actors to make a contract

· “in restraint of trade” ( read literally every K restrains trade; courts consider whether the restraint is too much in light of the justification for the restraint

b. Sherman §2

· “Every person who shall monopolize, or attempt to monopolize, or combine or conspire with any other person or persons, to monopolize any part of the trade or commerce among the several states or with foreign nations, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor…”

· only really outlaws some attempts to monopolize

· Unlike §1 can be violated by the conduct of a single firm

· “attempt to monopolize” ( subjective desire to create a monopoly isn’t a violation

c. Legislative History

· Motives of members were all over the board

· Purposes cited:

· Economic Efficiency

· Codify Common Law while adding remedies

· Current view is that Congress intended to codify Common Law, but allow courts to continue to interpret and change it as they think necessary

· Protect Small firms from big firms

· Discourage big firms 

d. Interpreting Legislative Two Goals

(1) Two Goals

· Further economic efficiency

· Protect small firms from large ones

(2) Cannot further both goals cited

· When economic efficiency if increased, larger firms will compete by lowering prices and big firms can produce for less.  Small firms will not be able to compete on price and will be driven out of market.

· If have a cartel (no economic efficiency) prices will be kept artificially high so small firms may be able to compete by keeping prices low

5. Early Cases Defining Jurisdiction and Scope of Sherman

a. US v. EC Knight (1895)

(1) Background

· American Sugar bought or entered into K to buy every sugar refinery in the US except one ( controls 98% of sugar refining market

(2) Holding

· Not a violation of Sherman

· Sherman prohibits if the act is in Interstate Commerce and sugar refining is not IC.  It is a local business for state and local regulation.

(3) Significance Today

· Professional baseball is a sport (not business) and is not touchable by commerce clause and therefore is not IC and untouchable by Sherman

· Courts view of IC has greatly expanded but contracted a little with Lopez

b. American Banana (1909)

(1) Background

· United Fruit created cartel controlling tropical fruit market

· 100% control of bananas in US

· American Banana started  banana plantation in Panama

· Plantation destroyed by soldiers from Panama and Costa Rica

· UF paid lots of $ to these governments

(2) Holding

· Sherman does not extend to conduct in foreign countries especially when done in concert with foreign officials (NO LONGER GOOD LAW)

· Rationale for holding may be that only way to enforce would be through military force

6. Modern and Evolving View of Interstate Commerce (Summit Health v. Pinhas) (p. 76b)

a. Background

· Cast of Characters ( Pinhas (doctor), Midway (one of many big hospitals), Summit (owner of Midway), Medicare, Insurance Companies

· Hospital has a two doctor rule ( when performing complicated eye surgery have to have two doctors in the room

· Now insurance companies will not reimburse the second doctor anymore

· Midway and Summit said the rule is essential for safety

· When Pinhas refused to have second doctor in with him anymore, hospital said okay if he’s not in there, but we are going to charge for him regardless (oops!)

b. Holding

· Rule ( Infected by Interstate Commerce
· Big hospital with out of state patients, Summit owns lots of hospitals all over, both buy stuff from out of state

· Remember ( Sherman only applies to things in interstate commerce

· However, there was a four justice dissent ( beginning of effort by conservative judges to reverse excessive interstate commerce decisions in favor of federalism

· Remember since 92 three justices have left and conservatives now have one more vote

· So infected with interstate commerce may no longer be the law

c. How is this an antitrust case?

· The peer review committee was about to come out with findings that would be circulated saying he is a bad doctor

· Pinhas says they are trying to punish him for blowing the whistle on wasteful second doctor rule

· Sherman §1 Conspiracy

· Hospital wants to say State Action Protection, but lower court says does not fit b/c not a neutral decision

7. Clayton Act

a. §2 Robinson Patman Act

· Prohibits price discrimination that substantially lessens competition or to a monopoly”

· Supported and sole focus was to stamp out big business ( no one enacted this to support market efficiency

· Targets quantity discounts to large retailers.  Small businesses support while economists don’t.

· Basically makes it a violation to charge less to big retailers than to mom and pop shop, but low prices are good

· Judges do not believe in law either, but have to follow it

· Economists say it is an anti-competitive antitrust law ( results in higher prices

b. §3 

c. §7

· prohibits mergers or acquisitions that have a reasonable probability of substantially lessening competition within a market

· Standard:  substantially lessen competition (effort to stop monopoly before its inception)

· Courts can invalidate mergers only if they threaten to reduce competition in a substantial market by a substantial amount

d. Labor Unions

· Exempt to antitrust laws

· Therefore groups (doctors) want to be classified as employees so they can engage in collective bargaining without violating antitrust laws

8. FTC Act (1914)

a. Creates the Federal Trade Commission

b. Prohibits unfair or deceptive trade practices

c. Power to enforce antitrust laws concurrent with power of Justice Department

· Develops subject matter expertise above DOJ is some areas

9. General Background on Cartels

a. Defined

· Group of firms that otherwise would be competitors who reach an agreement to behave as though they are a single firm

b. Implementing

· Must reach an agreement to restrict one another’s output

· If an agreement is reached (which is often very difficult), the most profitable strategy for an individual firm is to cheat and exceed output ( leads of collapse of many cartels (not to mention violence)

· Power of an effective cartel is largely dependent on its ability to get a government to enforce the rules of the cartel

10. Distinction between Per Se and Rule of Reason

a. Per Se Violations

· In caught engaging in the conduct ( violation of Sherman

· The activity has such a high potential to do bad and such a small potential for good that no need to examine particular facts

b. Rule of Reason

· Conduct is illegal only if it is an unreasonable restraint on trade

· Government must prove that conduct caused adverse effects and D’s motive was to restrain trade

· D gets the opportunity to justify its actions by pointing to beneficial effects

11. Advantages and Disadvantages of Per Se and Rule of Reason

a. Per Se Rule

· Predictability, short trial, easier to enforce

· But, may sweep too broadly and stop beneficial activity

b. Rule of Reason

· Hard to predict, complicated, and long trial

· Hard to apply, easy to get wrong, and takes so long may be irrelevant by time you decide

· Better to balance out good and bad activity

12. Distinction Between Horizontal and Vertical Agreements

a. Horizontal

· Concerted acts that restrain competition between firms at the same level of production or distribution

b. Vertical

· Restraints imposed by the seller on the buyer

13. Analyzing Ambiguous Practices

a. Oligopoly Defined

· Market in which a relatively few firms account for a large percentage of the market share

· Not a monopoly but few participants dominate the market

b. General Problem

· In oligopoly markets there is a high potential that the market won’t perform as well as a structurally competitive market because all of the sellers recognize that they are largely interdependent ( each seller will take into account the actual or potential market reactions of competitors before output or price decisions are made

· Incentive to compete on price is reduced b/c they expect any gains will be canceled immediately when their rivals retaliate with similar price cuts ( instead these sellers will focus on coordination and anticipation ( leads to limited competition

c. Ambiguous Conduct

· Advance Announcement of Prices

· Competitive market ( will probably not lead to horizontal price fixing b/c hard to put and keep together a cartel with over 100 participants

· Oligopoly market ( more likely to lead to horizontal price fixing b/c much easier to form and control a cartel with fewer firms

· Industry-Wide Resale Price Maintenance (Vertical Price Fixing)

· Competitive Market ( not likely due to large numbers

· Oligopoly market ( DOJ more suspicious if taking place here

· Base Point Pricing (everyone bases prices on same point in the country)

· Competitive Market (less likely to be a cartel

· Oligopoly Market ( more likely to be  caretel

d. Other Factors when Analyzing Ambiguous Conduct

(1) Product Homogeneity

· If products are identical ( more likely to be a concern

· Easier for firms to agree on prices b/c everything is the same

· Rules will be more simple and will also therefore be easier to enforce

(2) Degree of Elasticity of Demand

· If highly inelastic ( more likely to be a concern

· Elasticity refers to the extent to which quantity demanded will change in response to a change in price

· Highly Elastic ( small increase in price will produce large decreases in quantity demanded

· Inelastic ( even a small decrease in quantity made available will produce a large increase in price; large increase in price results in only a small decrease in demand

· If highly inelastic ( potential profits are higher b/c demand won’t drop much if agree to raise prices

(3) Low Barriers to Entry

· Higher barriers to entry ( more concern

· The higher the barriers to entry the harder it is for competitors to enter the market and provide competition for the cartel

(4) International trade in the industry

· The more international trade the less likely can form a cartel b/c more firms and competition

14. Conflicts between Patent and Antitrust (See GE and Standard Oil (Indiana))

a. Antitrust Law

· Monopolies are bad b/c they artificially increase prices, decrease quantity and shift wealth from consumers to manufacturers)

b. Patent

· Monopoly is good here b/c someone has spent time andhas come up with some new socially beneficial thing

· Want to encourage people to come up with socially beneficial inventions

c. Solution (easy to say and hard to apply)

· Holder of patent should be allowed to reap profit of monopoly but no more

· Problem is that some get more out of monopoly than should

d. Modern Day Dilemma

· Problem

· Hundreds of entities hold patents on tens of thousands of DNA strands and a researcher need access to hundreds of those patents to test new drugs

· We need a genetic map of entire human but very hard to discover partial strands ( create an incentive to find them ( patent

· By the time a researcher gets patents on all the strands he needs to do research it may be economically infeasible to continue (discourages people from engaging in this)

· Solutions?

· Each entity pools their patens and engage in cross licensing and offer scientists pool of patens for a singe price

· Sounds like a cartel and an immensely powerful one at that (hold key to cure disease)

15. Price Discrimination

B. Noerr-Pennington Doctrine

1. General Rule

· If competitors join in combination for the purpose of influencing gov’t decision-making, their action is protected from antitrust challenge even if their underlying intention is to restrain competition or gain an advantage over competitors

· Pierce said not a violation for group of competitors to get together and try to destroy, eliminate or outlaw competition through the influence of public opinion or government officials

· Defense is grounded in 1st Amendment right to petition government

2. Easton RR Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight (1961)

a. Background

· Truckers are trying to get state law passes so it is easier to pass through states due to lower costs

· RR is trying to block this b/c want to make sure rivals have to pay higher costs

· Conspiracy to get gov’t to raise rivals costs

b. Holding

· Not a violation of Sherman b/c it is against the Constitution to tell people they cannot get together and petition the government

· Joint efforts to influence public officials do not violate the anitrust laws even though intended to eliminate competition

3. California Motor Transport v. Trucking Unlimited (1971) (Sham Exception)

a. Background

· Trucking companies through administrative and judicial harassment had attempted to prevent competitors from obtaining operating privileges
· Truckers needed a certificate from state regulators to transport a certain path
· When any firm not in their organization wants to transport freight group of truckers would protest and want a hearing without doing any research on the merits
· There was a three year backlog to get hearing so their competitors would be stuck in court leaving them less competition
b. Holding

· Activity illegal ( Sham exception to N-P for baseless actions
· If the concerted activities result in a pattern of baseless repetitive claims that attempt to bar a party from government access are in reality a “sham” to conceal an attempt to interfere with the commercial interest of the competition ( illegal

· Classic example of filing of frivolous objections for the sole purpose of using government process simply in order to impose expense or delay
c. Narrow Exception

· To get continued action inside N-P and not in sham exception all need is a little research on facts and throw in some legal arguments (easy for lawyer to get around)
4. City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising (1991)

a. Background

· Omni alleges that Columbia violated Sherman §1 by trying to get anti-competitive ordinance passed
· Falls within scope of Noerr ( influencing government
· Omni claims the sham exception applies
b. Court’s Decision

· If you petition government to do something bad to your competitors, it is within the scope of Noerr b/c it is your constitutional right to petition the government
· If successful and government regulate competitors you have obtained an anti-competitive effect as a outcome of the petition ( always within Noerr
· Court will not second guess legislative bodies if obtain anti-competitive effect by petitioning government by outcome of your efforts

· If get anti-competitive effect through process of petitioning alone ( sham exception applies

· Distinction between person engaging in petitioning that has an anti-competitive effect through outcome vs. an anti-competitive effect through the procedure
· Applying the Sham exception here:

· Remember sham exception started by truckers used process of approval to delay and increase rival’s costs

· TEST ( is litigation baseless (zero probability of winning) (no reasonable litigant could realistically expect success on the merits)

· When petitioning the government to obtain regulation there is always a probability of success ( hard to fit within sham exception

C. Conscious Parallelism

1. Example

· Five firms in a market; every time A increases price by 10% every firm soon follows
· DOJ is suspicious b/c it looks like cartel behavior (horizontal price fixing)
2. Government

· This is an example of conscious parallelism (a way of engaging in horizontal price fixing without any communication) ( this pattern of facts alone should be per se illegal under Sherman
· Court accepted this argument in Paramount, but then overruled/distinguished Paramount in Theatre Enterprises
3. Argument Against Per Se Violation

· This behavior may be a result of increased costs and shift in demand ( these things effect everyone in the market
· May be a symptom of a cartel but also may be symptomatic of perfectly competitive market
4. Rule

· Conscious parallelism alone is never a violation of antitrust laws, but if exchange of information and communication is added there may be a violation
· CP alone is ambiguous
· With communication more likely to be cartel behavior ( considered as a factor when trying to establish a violation
II. Horizontal Restraints

A. Price Fixing

1. US v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass’n (1897)

a. Background

· RR joined together to form an association

· Agreed to charge the same rates

· No one was allowed to give a discount

· Had to file their rates with IC Commision (regulatory scheme enacted by Interstate Commerce Act)

b. Holding

· Sherman §1 prohibits every agreement in restraint of trade, not just unreasonable agreements

c. Significance

· Reasonableness of rates is not a defense to an antitrust action

d. Impact of Small firms

· Court thinks that by doing this it will protect small firms

· Small firms benefit from cartel among large firms
· Small firm is able to charge the higher prices that the cartel has artificially set

· Do not need to worry about competition b/c large firm are not competing with each other or with the small firms

· By halting the anti-competitive practices among large firms, smaller firms are negatively impacted b/c the larger firms must now compete with each other, and in turn prices will go down driving smaller firms who cannot compete due to economies of scale out of the market

Test for when antitrust law should apply vs. Market subject to price-controls (regulatory scheme):

1. Is there a natural monopoly? 

a. Characterized by economies of scale so large that supply not exhausted at max 

goods/service that people are willing to buy

b. Or when marginal cost continues to decrease past point of intersection with demand curve

2. Problem is that it isn’t always clear whether there is a natural monopoly

2. US v. Addyson Pipe & Steel Co. (1898)

a. Background

· 6 Midwest makers of iron pipe allocated markets among themselves 

· Horizontal Allocation of Market

· Account for 30% of National market

· Agreed on Prices for each market

· Horizontal Price Fixing

b. Holding (6th Cir.)

· All horizontal agreements of this type are per se illegal unless they are ancillary to some legitimate cause

· Ancillary Restraint Doctrine:

· Ancillary agreements to restrain trade are lawful if they are necessary to further a legitimate primary purpose

· If sole objective of restrain is to reduce competition ( per se illegal

c. Per Se Illegal even though 30% of market

· While 30% of national market, 100% of midwest market

· If get bad effects at 100% can also get them at 30%

3. Chicago Board of Trade v. US (1918)

a. Background

· Members of Board of Trade entered an agreement requiring all members who purchased grain after closing hours to purchase at a price set at the close of the day’s business

· Government argued this was illegal horizontal price fixing

b. Holding

· Rule of Reason Analysis Applies
· Rule set by board does not violate Sherman b/c it is reasonable (only fixes prices for a limited time)

· Proof Needed

(1) Gov’t must prove conduct is occurring

(2) Gov’t must prove conduct is having negative effects

(3) D then gets an opportunity to prove that it’s conduct is reasonable

· Rule of Reason Test

· “The true test of legality is whether the restraint imposed is such as merely regulates and perhaps thereby promotes competition, or whether it is such as may suppress or even destroy competition”

· To Determine this court must look at:

· Facts peculiar to the business to which the restraint is applied

· Condition before and after restraint was imposed

· Nature of restraint

· Effect of restrain (actual and probable)

· History of restraint

· Evil believed to exist

· Reason for adopting the particular remedy

· Purpose of end sought to be attained

c. Chicago Board of Trade’s Arguments for Reasonableness:

· Rule reduces pressure on them to work unduly hours

· But won’t participants in a cartel always have an easier lifestyle b/c they don’t have to worry about competition

· Fewer hours should actually be considered as evidence that the cartel is effective

· Reduces power of the 4-5firms that were auctioning all the time; those firms may be in a position to abuse sellers b/c so few firms buying at that time

· But doesn’t it make more sense that a better response would have been to simply allow the other firms to also engage in after hours business? ( the more firms to do so will lead to a better market

· Sellers could just wait until the morning to buy when competition is robust

· DOJ did not prove adverse effects

· Just b/c cannot prove them does not mean there are not there

· Very hard to determine adverse effects of rule like this one

· Easier to prove aggregate effects

4. American Column & Lumber (1921)

a. Background

· Members of trade association accounted for 30% of manufacturing market

· Held regular meetings

· Members engaged in a cooperative program where they each provided the association with detailed reports on past, present and future prices, sales and production

· Association compiles the information and circulates a summary to all members

· Information only available to the sellers (not made available to the buyers or the public)

· Included a plea to “use the spirit of cooperation”, instead of “blind vicious competition)

· No express agreement to restrict output or maintain prices

· To attract new members, claimed to have raised prices and increased profits for its members (very stupid thing to do)

b. Holding

· Violation of Sherman §1

· Court found that the “purpose and effect were to restrict production and to encourage members to unite in pressing for higher and higher prices”

· Court observed that the extensive interchange of reports, supplemented by monthly meetings, certainly constituted a combination through which agreements, actual or implied, could readily be arrived at and maintained

· A firm would not release this type of information without getting something in return

· Exchange of valuable information ( seems inconsistent with the conduct of firms engaging in a competitive marketplace

· Exchanging this type of information will always be viewed as highly suspicious

5. Maple Flooring Manufacturers Ass’n v. US (1925)

a. Background

· Members of ass’n controlled 70% of the total production of flooring

· Association required detailed reporting of past pricing, etc.

· Association provided reports of aggregate data to members, buyers, and the government

· Held regular meetings

b. Holding

· Not a violation of Sherman

· Court notes important distinction between providing aggregate data and providing the raw firm-specific data

· More difficult to use aggregate data as part of a cartel

· If any member did have access to the raw data ( more likely to be an antitrust violation

· Also important that they provided the information to buyers and the appropriate government agency (as opposed to in American Column)

c. General Principles for Trade Associations

· Timing

· MF most data reported and disseminated was historical data

· AC data included present prices, cpacity rate and future projetions

· With only historic data, firm can guess at trend for factors, but with present and future info can concretely know and change your actions

· Information Disseminated to Members

· MF only disseminates the aggregate data while the ass’n does receive all the firm-specific information

· AC gives very specific numbers to members (like what each firm was producing at each of its plant)

· Importance:

· In a price fixing cartel specific information is important to help put cartel together and important for detecting violations of cartel rules

· Aggregate info is useful for strategic decision making also ( beneficial in turn to the public (it is socially beneficial for firms to be well-informed and not increase capacity when the industry as a whole has excess capacity)

· Access to the data

· MF information given to members, DOJ, FTC, attorney generals ( shows lack of intent to violate and reinforces claim that it is for socially beneficial purpose and helpful info used for lawful purposes)

· AC got specific data only to members

· Meetings Policy

· Can hold regular meetings

· Should not talk about prices, cost or specific customers

· Make sure rules are well known

· MF had rules and did not violate them while AF did not have rules

6. Standard Oil (Indiana) v. US (1931) (patent case)

a. Background

· Four large oil companies joined together to form a patent pool consisting of their processes for cracking gasoline ( allows each firm to use the other’s patents

· Allow other firms to get a license on the patent pool for a royalty as a bundle but none individually

· This occurred due to a settlement of an 16 infringements cases they had filed against one another

b. Holding

· Behavior ( Horizontal Price Fixing (competitors agreed to get together and set prices for package of goods)

· This Horizontal Price Fixing does not violate Sherman §1 or §2 
· Sherman Act does not require cross-licensing patentees to license at reasonable rate especially when they did not have sufficient market power to control gas prices

· D’s made up 55% of cracking capacity and cracking accounts for 26% of total gas production (Pierce suggests the court was wrong for relying on these numbers b/c cracking and refining don’t have equal efficiency

· Pierce argues that if did not have this arrangement that these firms would not make as much from their patents b/c others have processes that are roughly equivalent

· Pierce says need to examine infringement suits

· Were the suits legitimate or did they file suits so it does not look like you are working together in a cartel

7. US v. Trenton Potteries Co. (1927)

a. Background

· Trenton produced toilet bowls ( formed trade ass’n that controlled 82% of the market

· Got together and agreed on prices ( Horizontal price fixing

· D argued that their prices were reasonable and did not harm anyone

b. Holding

· Reasonableness cannot be used as a defense to a price fixing claim
· Court seems to be embracing some sort of per se rule (although technically it wasn’t applying a per se rule) (does not overrule prior decisions but foreshadows a per se rule)

· Some practices are so likely to cause damage and so unlikely to not have any beneficial effects that the court is justified in not requiring a showing of bad faith

· Implies that by definition a price fixing agreement is per se unlawful but uses limiting phrase of “if effective” to couch its reasoning

· Power to fix prices is the power to control the market ( price fixing arrangements as in this case pose serious threats to competition (especially with large market share)

· Also, characteristics of market make it better for prosecution ( homogeneity, and degree of price elasticity of demand (will pay for b/c it is a necessity and no subs)

8.   Keogh v. Chicago & Northwestern Railway Co. (1922) (FILED RATE DOCTRINE)

a. Background

· Railways established their rates together ( typically obvious horizontal price fixing arrangement

· Filed rates with Interstate Commerce Commission as required by the Interstate Commerce Act 

· ICA will approve rates if reasonable and disapprove if unreasonable

b. Holding

· Filed Rate Doctrine ( courts are powerless to apply antitrust law where the effect is to require a regulated firm to comply with a rate other than the filed rate when the acts are authorized by Congress

· Court cannot say you did something illegal when act of Congress authorizes it 

· Narrow exception to holding in Trenton (rates here will be upheld by ICC and therefore the courts if they are reasonable)

8. Appalachian Coals v. US (1933)

a. Background

· 137 firm cartel of coal producers ( controlled 73% of market

· engaged in horizontal price fixing

· occurred during the Depression when overproduction of coal led to it being dumped on the market, causing prices to fall (problem: excess capacity)

· During this period gov’t was encouraging cartels as part of the New Deal

b. Holding

· Rule of Reason Applies ( No violation of Sherman

· Price fixing is illegal, but price “stabilizing” and “maintaining” is acceptable

· Court said cartel did not fix prices but rather only stabilized and raised them

· Seems very different than Trenton; but remember occurred during the Depression when people believed capitalism had failed

· If do not let firms do this then will have mergers that would produce the same bad effects (would have created a few large companies instead of many small ones) ( should allow cartel

· Would likely see mergers but not all of them together (137(1); would maybe see 137 ( 25

· Some will go bankrupt reducing excess capacity and those that survive and merge will shut down inefficient plants reducing excess even more

· Merger route will produce a competitive market with reduced excess capacity and not a one firm market made up of the 137 cartel firms (also may be a violation of Sherman §2 to let them all merge)

c. Dealing with Excess Capacity

· Best way to deal is to have a competitive market that functions ( over time a competitive market will reduce excess capacity

· Prices will go down due to excess ( some firms will shut down reducing capacity ( as prices go down demand will go up and this will also eliminate excess capacity

· Cartel ( will never get rid of excess capacity, will likely worsen it

9. US v. Socony-Vacuum Oil (1940)

a. Background

· Oil companies agreed to reduce the supply of petroleum products (which would in turn increase prices) (went to meetings with secretary of commerce and were encouraged to do this)

· Very informal understanding

· Horizontal Price Fixing (more subtle one)

· Brought as a criminal case

b. Holding

· Horizontal price fixing is per se illegal under Sherman §1
· Excess capacity, distressed prices are not justification

· Seems completely inconsistent with Appalachian Coals
· Price Fixing ( any conduct formed for the purpose of effecting prices??? ( anything done with the intent of fixing prices is per se illegal

· Conspiracy that “tampers with price structure” is per se unlawful

· Market power is not a precondition to finding a per se violation (illegal regardless of whether only an incomplete cartel)
c. Rationale

· Some conduct is so likely to cause bad effects and so unlikely to promote social welfare that it should be per se illegal (should not have to look at merits b/c highly unlikely will find any good coming from activity and very likely will find a lot of bad)

10. Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram (1951)

a. Background

· Two distillers entered into an agreement to set maximum prices that they would allow their distributors to charge

b. Holding

· Horizontal maximum price fixing is per se illegal under Sherman §1
· Will have the same effect as horizontal minimum price fixing ( most maximum price fixing agreements are just thinly disguised minimum price fixing arrangements

· By saying can charge no more than x gives an excellent justification for monitoring and soon enough everyone is charging no less than x

· Equivalent in potential bad effect as a minimum price fixing b/c can be disguised as such

c. Something to think about

· What if this was a vertical maximum price fixing arrangement

· Consider Dr. Miles (vertical minimum price fixing case)

· Court treated horizontal and vertical as basically the same thing (if horizontal price fixing is illegal, so should vertical maximum price fixing
11. US v. Container Corp. of America (1969)

a. Background

· 18 firms that make cardboard boxes control 90% of the relevant market

· market resembled an oligopoly

· 18 of the 51 firms controlled 90% of the relevant market

· 6 largest firms controlled 60%

· Informal agreement among the firms where they would give each other honest answers if any of them asked what prices they are currently charging ( seems to be an implicit agreement to fix prices

· Ad hoc reciprocal exchanges of specific past and future prices

b. Holding

· Implicit agreement among firms violates Sherman §1

· Not a conscious parallelism case b/c court found some sort of agreement

· Numerous factors combine to make this practice illegal under Sherman §1

· Court appears to be applying a qualified per se rule (where additional factors are considered), but also could be viewed as a truncated version of the rule of reason (where court does not consider intent)

· Factors to consider

· Structure of Market ( Oligopoly

· Number of firms and the percentage of the market they account for

a. Hard to use ad hoc exchange with 100 firms to facilitate a cartel, but much easier with say 5

· High Price Inelastic Demand ( relatively modest restriction in output produces a relatively large increase in price

· Makes it more tempting to form cartel

· Changing the price will not change demand so you can charge more and still sell about the same amount

· Fungible Commodity

· Easier to put together a cartel when commodity fungible b/c easier to reach agreement on the terms and easier to police the agreement b/c less complicated

· Excess Capacity in the Market

· Suggests artificially holding back capacity to inflate prices

· Firms charging too much so people are not buying b/c price high evidenced by excess capacity

· Downward Trend in Prices

· While this suggests competitive prices you can still have a cartel and have prices going down

· An industry having downward prices naturally and cartel is slowing down the decrease in prices

· Low Barriers to Entry

· Existence reduces incentive to engage in cartel behavior ( people can easily come in and undersell you

· Lots of entry in time where excess capacity ( does not make sense

c. Changes in the Per Se Rule

· Before this case ( you have committed a per se violation if _______ (i.e. engage in horizontal price fixing)

· Rule in this Case

· You have committed a per se violation if _____, and _____, and _____ and … (i.e. there is excess capacity, a fungible commodity, etc.)

· Either a truncated rule of reason of multi-factor version of per se rule

12. Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar (1975)

a. Background

· Goldfarb wanted to purchase a home in VA ( needed to get title insurance

· According to VA law had to be done by an attorney

· Called 36 attorneys ( all of them said same price (which happens to be the same price listed in the fee scheduled set and enforced by the State bar)

· Goldfarb argued this was illegal price fixing under Sherman §1

b. Holding

· Illegal price fixing under Sherman §1

· Fee schedule had obvious price fixing effects

· State Action does not apply ( see below

13. National Society of Professional Engineers v. US (1978)

a. Background

· Organization’s ethics manual says it is unethical for engineers to compete based on price ( horizontal price fixing

· Argue competing based on price could lead to safety problems

b. Holding

· This conduct is per se illegal

· Only escapes being per se illegal if the D can show beneficial effect on competition

· Anything than suppresses competition is per se illegal

· Court rejects the safety based defense

· Other mechanisms could be used to protect safety

· Government regulations

· Safety standards

· Inspections

· Tort law

· If accept defense would have a hard time drawing the line b/c all products have an element of safety involved

14. US v. Brown University (3rd Cir. 1993)

a. Background

· Ivy League schools and MIT formed an agreement as the “Ivy Overlap Group” which effectively set the price at which each would offer needy students financial assistance as an inducement to enroll

· They would only discount there price when there was a certified need and agreed on formulas on how to treat need

· Agreed on amount for overlapping students

· Classic Cartel ( agreeing on prices will charge consumers

b. Holding

· Horizontal Minimum Price Fixing ( Rule of Reason Applies

· Need a pro-competitive justification for the agreement

· Defense

· Don’t want students to be confused on having to compare prices

· Maximize the amount of financial aid to poor kids

· If have to compete will have to give aid to students who do not need it

· Cartel is broken up by agreement

· Cut prices and amount of financial aid increases and rate of tuition increases decrease

· This market looks like all other competitive markets ( when forced to compete prices will go down

15. Broadcast Music Inc. v. CBS (1979)

a. Background

· © owners grant non-exclusive licenses to BMI and ASCAP 

· These two entities then grant blanket licenses (all songs) to people to use all the songs

· Price paid is based on % of revenue

· But amount paid to © owners is on a per performance basis

· They will not license individual songs

b. Holding

· Court applied rule of reason to find that although the practice had the intent and effect of affecting prices, constituting horizontal price fixing, there was a commercially practical reason for upholding the practice
· Positive effects of this practice were great enough to consider it reasonable even though it affected prices

· Factors

· Each factor alone is not enough to support courts holding.  Only together do they create enough benefit to outweigh the blatant effect on prices.  

(1) © Law and its policies

· © confers a monopoly to create incentives

· court is not saying here that it is then okay for monopoly owners to get together and make a big monopoly ( songs compete with one another and this competition limits monopoly rents

· But, in absence of this arrangement © owners could not collect the rents they are entitled to ( no incentive then to create if no money

(2) DOJ consent decree

· In decree BMI agrees to change some of its practices ( allow © owners to also license their songs

· Decree implicitly says activity is okay

· BMI argues P is bound by that

· Although not technically bound, consent decree tells you Doj spent lots of time and money and said they may not like the practice but it is okay (DOJ knows the stuff much better than court)

(3) Transaction Costs

· Licensing, marketing, and enforcement would be too costly without this procedure

· Without this arrangement © owners could not get anything from their ©

c. Dissent

· Blanket license is too broad ( may be okay for small bar, but not for CBS b/c easy to know what they are playing and collect from them

d. Why Horizontal Case?

· There were two different cartels agreeing to fix the prices they would charge to consumers

· Also a massive tying arrangement b/c couldn’t license song on an individual basis

e. DNA Analogy

· I order for scientists to do research need to get a ton of licenses from a ton of different people ( this arrangement could facilitate that process by reducing transaction costs

· But since 1979 transaction costs have gone down due to the internet ( K negotiations and monitoring is easier)

· Pierce asks if we really want one company controlling this when it is so important?  Answer is no b/c it will have pharmaceutical costs and ultimately consumers

f.  Rule of Reason

· chance of winning as a plaintiff goes down

16. Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society (1982)

a. Background

· Agreements among competing physician setting the maximum fees that they may claim in full payment for health services provided to policyholders of specified insurance plans

· Horizontal Maximum Price Fixing

b. Holding

· Horizontal Maximum Price Fixing is per se illegal

· This practice always produces bad results and so rarely has some social benefit to offset the bad results
· Possible adverse effects:
(1) Eliminates quality and service competition ( doctors who are less skilled and qualified get paid the same amount as the top notch doctors

(2) frequently used to disguise a horizontal minimum price fixing scheme ( set a maximum price and people rarely charge less

(3) discourage market entry b/c the maximum price may be too low to create incentive for entry

· Significance of Insurance companies okaying the deal ( court is justified in saying won’t attach a lot of significance

(1) May view as in their best interests

· Help prevent from doctor’s overcharging

(2) Reduces their transaction costs b/c don’t have to K individually with all doctors

(3) When 70% of doctors offer a deal may be tough to turn it down even if they wanted to

c. Hypos

(1) Insurance company enters into K’s will all doctors in AZ and sets the maximum price it will pay for a procedure

· If buyer and seller (different level) have a maximum price ( vertical maximum price fixing

· Today, Not per se illegal

(2) All insurance companies ge together agreeing to do individual K with doctors at maximum price

· Horizontal maximum price fixing

· Per se illegal

· But Mcfaren-Fergunson exempts insurance co. ( not illegal b/c insurance co. are exempt from antitrustlaws

(3) Doctors are upset with the low maximum prices, so engage in collective bargaining with insurance co. saying they will not accept less than X for a procedure

· Horizontal Minimum Price Fixin

· Group at the same level in the market agreeing they won’t accept less than x for a product

· Labor Union Exempt ( but in order to qualify for exemption must be an employee and drs. Are not employees

(4) 100 doctors form a partnership (5% of market) and the Partnership negotiates contract with each of the insurance co. and partner ship agrees on fixed prices for each procedure

· implicit qualification of SC prohibition on Horizontal minimum or maximum price fixing ( if done in context of partnership not illegal or Sherman would wall illegal all K

(5) Partnership of 1750 doctors (70% of market)

· Sherman §1 ( K in restraint of trade

· Sherman §2 ( attempt to monopolize
· Clayton §7 ( have to do merger to get partnership so no undue concentration in the market
(6) Corporation of 100 Doctors (5% market)

· Corporation can specify what price it will charge ( all corporation’s do this (fee schedule)
· Must define the market ( if all doctors in the same specialty then may have larger percentage of the market
(7) Corporation with 1750 doctors (70% of the market)

· Same problems as before ( too large a market share
· Possible Sherman §2 and Clayton §7 problems

(8) Collective Bargaining

· Only allowed to do if you are considered “employees” ( as employees you are exempt from antitrust laws

· Incentive for doctors to become employees rather than independent contractors

17. NCAA v. University of Oklahoma (1984)

a. Background

· NCAA consists of 850 universities, controlling 100% of college football market

· Does not allow individual members of the association to enter into contracts on their own

· NCAA enters into an exclusive K with one television network ( horizontal price fixing cartel

· Restricts the number of games that can be shown

· Restricts the number of times each team can appear on TV

· Fixes the price per game

· NCAA’s defense ( should be treated differently because just an association of non-profit institutions

b. Holding

· Court applies rule of reason analysis ( product is competition itself
· Relevant product is competition itself

· If there was not competition among the teams people would not watch the games

· B/c of this many of the rules NCAA has are justified to sell its product ( the competition among the schools

· Can only have 11 players on the field

· Must be a student in good standing

· Terms of TV contract are not necessary for furthering the purpose of promoting competition ( must allow market competition to determine which games are televised
· Horizontal price fixing of games is illegal

· With the K out, there was expansion of output and reduction in prices and revenues for the schools

c. Antitrust Disputes in Professional Sports

(1) Competition Itself ( disputes are complicated b/c like NCAA this is what they are providing 

· Justifies some horizontal restraints

(2) Labor Exemption Applies

· Players are employees and therefore they can engage in collective bargaining

· Also provides some protection for teams themselves

· Allowed b/c public wants close games and have to have level playing field (reason for and allowing salary cap)

(3) Is a league one firm or many firms?

· Leagues are partnerships

· If considered one single firm then no Sherman §1 b/c partners can agree on fixed prices

· NFL is viewed as a single firm

· Mergers between leagues ( when NFL and AFL wanted to merge there would definitely be undue concentration in the market ( Congress allowed them to merge (Congress can qualify the antitrust laws for sports teams)

B. Group Boycotts

1. Fashion Originator’s Guild of America v. FTC (1941)

a. Background

· Members of FOG sought to prevent “style piracy” by makers who ripped off the designs and sold copies for less
· Refused to sell to any stores that also sold dresses from the style pirates ( group boycott
· Made retailers sign contracts in which they agreed not to sell “knockoff” dresses
b. Holding

· Group boycotts are per se illegal
· As a result, gov’t need not prove boycott was effective and D not allowed to justify conduct
· P must still pove that thegroup boycott behavior led to his specific injury
· Solution for P:
· Invoke N-P doctrine to achieve State action ( pay spokesperson to lobby legislature to get them to pass alaw restricing particular conduct
c. Recent SC Case

· Not possible for a single firm boycott to violate Sherman
d. Unilateral Boycott?

· Legal b/c need a K to full under Sherman (“K in restrain of trade”)
· Companies have a right to decide who they want to sell to (just cannot enter into an agreement with others agreeing not to sell to them)
2. Associated Press v. US (1945)

a. Background

· AP is a cooperative of over 1200 newspapers from throughout the country
· AP reporters put there stories on the AP wire so that all members can use them
· AP’s by-laws prohibited members from selling news to non-members
· By-laws also allowed members to block admission to the cooperative of any competitor newspaper ( Group boycott
b. Holding

· AP’s bylaws are a group boycott ( Per se illegal
· Court says group boycotts almost always do harm and very rarely do good
· Organizations cannot be arbitrarily or for anti-competitive reasons be excluded from essential services
· Illegal even though there are other similar news services available (UPI)
· Not being able to buy news from the largest news agency can have serious effects on the publication of competing newspapers
c. Argument in support of AP’s by-laws

· Prevents free-riders who will join so that they can tae advantage of the reporters hired by a competing newspaper (the stories written by those reporters will be posted on the wire and the competitor can then use them)
· This free rider would be able to hire fewer reporters ( having less costs ( can sell papers for less
3. Silver v. NYSE (1963)

a. Background

· Silver had formed companies to trade bonds and over-the-counter securities
· Needed to use private-wire connections to other organizations
· Through NYSE securities brokers denied access to facilities to nonmember broker-dealer
· NYSE rules required approval for these connections
· Silver was originally granted temporary approval but NYSE later decided to order its members to terminate their connections to Silver and his access to the NYSE ticker
· Did not provide any reason
· Silver argued group boycott in violation of Sherman §1
b. Holding

· This is a group boycott ( firms at one level of competition had agreed to deny a market through a group boycott  ( Per Se illegal
· NYSE failed to grant Silver due process before his termination ( termination was per se illegal
· Lack of due process before an essential facility is taken away is per se illegal
c. Problem with Per Se Holding

· Even though group boycotts have lots of bad potential there are some circumstances where a group boycott would be good for society ( boycotting crooked companies that are hurting investors
4. Klor’s v. Broadway-Hale Stores (1959)

a. Background

· Klor’s was a small local discount store competing against Broadway-Hale, a large national department store

· Klor’s was selling appliances at lower price than Broadway-Hale

· BH told distributors not to sell to Klor’s (if they continued to sell to them, they would no longer buy from that distributor_

b. Holding

· Court characterized this as a group boycott ( group boycotts are per se illegal
· Pierce says right outcome, wrong reasoning ( not a group boycott case but rather an abuse of market power (manufacturer’s were coerced into based upon abuse of market power by D)

· Group Boycott:

· In order to have, need agreement between two firms to not sell to someone else

· BH had agreement with GE but BH is not a supplier to Klor’s

· No agreement between supplier’s of Klor’s

· Unilateral boycott is legal ( here we have individuals deciding not to sell to Klor’s (Motives: want to sell to Klor’s b/c sell more but see BH as a more stable customer don’t want to lose)

c. Free-Rider Argument

· D argued manufacturer is allowing discount store a free ride on marketing efforts of department stores

5. Northwest Wholesale Stationers v. Pacific Stationery (1985)

a. Background

· Northwest is a cooperative association with 100 members that does the purchasing and warehousing for each of its members

· Rules about membership

(1) in order to remain a member cannot go into business of wholesaling yourself

· does not make sense to let members compete with coop

(2) cannot change ownership without checking with coop first

· members owe coop $ and worried about risk that new owner would default on obligation

· Pacific was expelled from association without any prior notice

b. Holding

· Group boycott ( when throw someone out you are essentially boycotting them

· Group boycotts are per se illegal only if the group has market power
· No potential for bad effects unless have market power

· Cannot decrease competition

· When no market power not per se illegal

· Potential for pro-competitive effects ( economies of scale, decreased cost, able to compete more efficiently

c. History and writing around Silver’s due process requirement

· Originally group boycott per se illegal

· Then in Silver per se illegal unless group uses procedure that complies with due process and does so for a legitimate reason (here no due process)

· Distinguishes Silver on two grounds

(1) NYSE had market power and there is no evidence of that here ( don’t care about group boycott when no market power

(2) Group boycotts are okay if legitimate reason and no similar justification with a buyers coop (what?????????)

6. Rothery Storage v. Atlas Van Lines (1986)(D.C. Cir.)

a. Background

· Atlas controlled 6% of the market

· Rothery was one of many independent moving companies who functioned under Atlas’ name

· Atlas provided uniforms, equipment, training, advertising etc.

· Atlas adopted a rule that prohibited any of the independent firms from moving someone on their own account unless they set up a separate corporation

· Didn’t want them free-riding off the Atlas name

· Rothery violated the new rule ( expelled from Atlas

· Rothery files suit ( Atlas violates vertical minimum price fixing, horizontal minimum price fixing and group boycott

b. Holding

· No violations

· D.C. Circuit applied Rule of Reason analysis

· Group boycott without market power ( rule of reason

· In BMI and NCAA the Supreme Court effectively overruled Topco and Sealy ( SC seems to have said horizontal price fixing is okay in some cases (not per se illegal)

· Analysis

· Possible Benefits

· Economies of scale, reputational interests, rule saying cannot compete with us unless use own stuff prevents free riding

· Harmless restrain ancillary to efficiency enhancing arrangement

· Possible Harm

· Atlas only had 6% of the market ( very unlikely it would be able to do much harm (no monopoly rents etc.)

c. Political v. Economic Boycott

· If political not a violation (AZ not recognize MLK day and therefore black groups boycott)

· If economic ( per se illegal if market power

· Example ( Public Defenders strike saying want more $ but say politically motivated b/c want better representation for their clients --. Court say economically motivated and per se illegal b/c market power

7. Hartford Fire Ins. v. California (1993) (p. 78)

a. Background

· Alleged conspiracies at issue:

· Between US insurance companies

· Between UK reinsurance companies

· Between US insurance companies and UK reinsurance companies

· UK was having to pay a ton out due to Superfund law

· Supported by UK regulators they UK reinsurance cos. Demand every CGL policy rewritten

· Only one type of policy and if US insurance company doesn’t take it then won’t reinsure them

· Allege conspiracy in restraint of trade in violation of Sherman §1

b. Court’s Decision

(1) McCarran-Ferguson Act 

· Rule

· Exempts all state regulated insurance companies from antitrust laws unless conduct at issue is boycott, coercion, or intimidation

· US – US conspiracies

· Every US insurance company is state regulated ( conspiracy of US insurance companies is excepted

· US – UK conspiracies

· Within state regulation exception

· UK – UK conspiracies

· Not in scope of MF b/c none are state regulated

(2) What does “boycott” mean?

· Majority ( refusal to do business in an area that is unrelated to a dispute

· Not possible to know effect of this decision

· Boycott is not when two groups that fight and group says won’t deal with you on that issue

(3) Extraterritoriality

· Sherman applies to conduct that happens outside the US if:

(1) Conduct violates Sherman – and

(2) Has an adverse affect on the US markets

      (4) Doctrine of Comity

· Rule: Even when US courts could assert jurisdiction they will not when it would put US court’s in conflict with foreign law (realization that decisions affecting other countries could have some serious implications)

· Better for negotiation between country executives

· Scope

· 5 justices conclude that comity applies when the conduct which violates US antitrust law has been compelled by a foreign law, not just authorized by the foreign law (4 justices said authorized)

· For a US court to defer to a state under state action doctrine, the state need only authorize the conduct ( court seems to be giving more respect to an individual state than a foreign country

C. Market/Territorial Division (Sherman §1)

1. Timken Roller Bearing Co. (1951)

a. Background

· D sold ball bearing sold throughout the world

· Entered into agreements with subsidiaries in England and France

· Licensed the trademark “Timken,” allocated territories in which each of the parties would market Timken bearings, and established prices to be charged when one defendant sold bearings in a territory assigned to another

· Argued the agreement was ancillary to their lawful purpose of protecting the Timken trademark ( said joint venture

b. Holding

· Agreement violates Sherman §1 b/c dominant purpose of the market divisions is to avoid competition

· Not clear if court applying a unlawful per se or rule of reason analysis

· Per se conclusion would seem to be inconsistent with the court’s consideration of the defendants’ market power

· Reasoning that the agreement to divide territories was broader than necessary to protect the Timken” trademark, court found that market division was the dominant purpose, not trademark protection

· Agreement applied to products other than just those with the “Timken” name on them

· Remedy granted is not very effective ( invalidate K

c. Geographic Market

· Court failed to consider the geographic market

· If market is the whole world, then decision would make sense

· But at time of this decision market was probably not that big

· Due to high transportation costs (like cast iron pipes) and tariffs, it is highly unlikely that the three firms compete with each other

· Today the barriers to trade are not as high and the decision would make sense

d. Parent-Subsidiary 

· At this time courts viewed division of a company differently than subsidiaries

· B/c there is not distinction, since the same conduct undertaken by division would be legal, the same conduct should be valid if engaged in by subsidiaries

· Copperweld

· If 100% wholly owned subsidiary, then an agreement of this nature is no a violation under Sherman §1.  Treated as same parties and it takes two parties to violate Sherman §1.  
· Wholly owned sub may be regulated under Sherman §2
· A sub of less than 100% ownership may be considered to be a separate entity ( overlapping ownership of less than 100% can have a violation of §1
· Does not overrule Timken b/c they were partly owned subs
2. US v. Topco Associates (1972)

a. Background

· Cooperative association of 25 small and medium-size regional supermarkets in 33 states, each of which operates independently
· Serves as purchasing agent (cooperative buying, labeling, promotion)
· Agreement included a horizontal allocation of territory
· Any member can veto the application of any other store that wishes to enter the association if it is within a certain number of miles (seems similar to group boycott in Associated Press)
· Purpose was to prevent free-riding problems by not allowing more than one member in each market (ensures that incentive remains for member to invest in promoting Tompco brand products)
b. Holding

· Horizontal market division is per se illegal under Sherman §1
· Majority did not say what Topco was doing was having an adverse effect on the market
· Only said that this type of behavior is bad in most situations
c. Criticism of Court’s Decision

· Court failed to consider that Topco’s share of any given market varied from 1.5% to 16% ( very unlikely that Topco was in a position to exercise monopoly power
· Court should have given more weight to the argument that the association has a highly beneficial social effect b/c it enables these supermarkets to compete against the large chains ( promoted competition (which is always a socially beneficial effect)
· Court was able to avoid this by labeling it a per se violation
· Also consider that one could argue that this was outweighed by the anti-competitive effect on the firms who were not admitted into the association 
d. Burger’s Dissent

· Court’s application of per se rule was too simple and had the effect of outlawing beneficial conduct
· Before making it illegal, the court should require that the participants account for a significant share of the market and is engaging in the bad behavior
3. Palmer v. BRG of Georgia (1990)

a. Background

· H offers bar review courses all over the country ( BRG enters market in Georgia

· H offers to stop in GA if BRG gives side payment on courses in GA and never enter another market

· Prices in Georgia skyrocket

b. Holding

· Horizontal market allocation is per se illegal
· Agreement by firms not to compete in each other’s territories is anti-competitive and unlawful on its face w/o regard to whether the parties split a market within which both do business or whether they merely reserve one market for one and another for another

III. Vertical Restraints

A. Resale Price Maintenance

1. Dr. Miles (1911):  Still Good Law!

a. Background

· Dr. Miles produced numerous non-prescription drugs

· Dr. would only sell to retailers if they would sell his product for no less than a certain amount

· Vertical minimum price fixing

· Would only sell to wholesales if they would also agree to sell his products for no less than a certain amount

b. Holding

· Vertical Minimum Price fixing is per se illegal

· Vertical resale price maintenance should be treated the same as horizontal price fixing contract

c. Selling Directly/ Agents/ Consignment

· It is legal for manufacturer to retain title to goods and sell on own or through agents on consignment basis where title does not pass

· But it is illegal if done through distributors with passage of title

· Makes no sense b/c bad effect will still be there b/c both activities has same economic effect

d. Background of Vertical Price Fixing Contracts

(1) There are possible benefits unlike horizontal min. p. f. 

· Provides distributors an incentive to invest in promoting and selling the products

· By setting minimum price, retailers have a greater incentive to compete  on non-price criteria (i.e. hiring better salespeople, offering better repair services) and invest more in advertising

· Eliminates Free Riders (by restricting who can sell the goods and the terms at which they can sell them)

· Makes it impossible for retailers who are not putting time and money into promotion from being able t sell the products

· Purchasers will buy from the retailer who is not promoting b/c that retailer can sell at a lower price ( that retailer is free-riding off the investment of the retailer who is promoting the product

· Because vertical price fixing is the only way to achieve these benfits, it seems as though vertical price fixing doesn’t have the same bad effects as horizontal price fixing

(2) Other possible motives

· Could be a disguised retailer cartel imposed on the manufacturer

· Retailers forcing the manufacturer to require retailers to sell at a specific price ( basically a form of horizontal price fixing

· But horizontal price fixing generally only works when there are a small number of retailers, as opposed to many retailers (consider the difficulty of organizing numerous retailers to get together and agree on a scheme like this) ( In cases when thee are many retailers selling at the same price it is more likely to be a case of vertical price fixing (much easier for one manufacturer to impose a uniform price to retailers)

2. US v. Colgate (1919)

a. Background

· Colgate sent a list of suggested prices to its distributors

· Refused to sell to distributors who did not follow the prices

b. Holding

· If unilateral action by a manufacturer is not a violation of Sherman §1 (there is no K)

· Unilateral action cannot be considered a conspiracy ( cannot violate Sherman §1
· Permits resale price maintenance if done through unilateral conduct
· A company has a right to exercise its discretion in deciding which parties it wants to deal with and to announce in advance the circumstances under which it will deal withthose parties
· Must lack the purpose to create or maintain a monopoly
c. Distinction from Dr. Miles

· There was no K in this case
· In effect allows manufacturer to achieve the same result Dr. was trying to achieve ( instead of using a K, Colgate can issue a list of prices and decide to unilaterally enforce it ( the end result is the same
· Court narrowly interprets “agreement” under Sherman
3. US v. General Electric (1926) (Patent Case)

a. Background

· GE wanted Vertical Minimum Price Fixing but knew from Dr. Miles that it was illegal
· GE employed agents for the wholesale and retail sale of light bulbs at prices determined by the manufacturer
· Title passed directly from GE to the consumer
b. Holding

· Not a violation of AT laws ( Sherman §1??????????
· Setting the price of goods being sold on consignment is not a violation of Sherman ( becomes an effective way of resale price maintenance

· Title doesn’t change until consumer purchases the good, although GE isusing an agent the sale is basically from GE directly to the consumer ( argument is that should be able to set the prices of the goods that it is selling directly to the consumers

· Agents were not purchasers and therefore were not within the scope of the prohibition of Dr. Miles ( Must be a true consignment K
c. Horizontal Element

· GE allowed Westinghouse to use its patented Tunson film by charging a low royalty but saying had to sell at the higher rate set by GE’s legitimate practice of vertical minimum price fixing through consignment
· Pierce says this is horizontal minimum price fixing with an additional motive
· With paying only a low royalty and getting a high price, Westinghouse was making a lot of money and therefore had less of an incentive to spend money on R&D to create a new filament
4. Standard Oil (Indiana) v. US (1931) (Do Later)

5. Klor’s v. Broadway-Hale Stores (1959)

6. US v. Parke, Davis, & Co. (1960)

a. Background

· Park Davis distributes drugs through wholesalers and retailers

· Provided a list of minimum prices for their products
· Said would not deal with those who did not adhere to the list
· Government argues vertical minimum price fixing
b. Holding

· Violation of Sherman §1
· Unilateral vertical minimum price fixing plus communication is per se illegal

· Unlike Colgate, the fact that there was communication means there as an “agreement” ( seems to be a de facto overruling of Colgate and looks like court is going back to Dr. Miles
· Mechanics:
· The initial letter written to retailer describing deal will not make a K
· When try to enforce minimum price it becomes an offer and acceptance ( form a K and then per se illegal
7. Albrecht v. Herald (1968) (Overruled by State Oil v. Kahn)

a. Background

· Herald distributes its papers through dealers who buy the papers and resell them
· K with distributor has a territorial restriction and a maximum price term
· Albrecht began charging more than the maximum price specified by Herald
· Herald hired a new distributor to compete with him
· Albrecht sued Herald for Sherman §1 violation
b. Holding

· Vertical maximum price fixing is per se illegal

· Justification for imposing maximum price ( distributors have a monopoly and could take advantage by charging very high prices ( newspapers does not want its circulation to go down
· If eliminate territorial restriction, still a justification for imposing maximum price
· Dealers would develop a natural monopoly b/c inefficient to have customers all over the city
8. Monsato v. Spray-Rite (1984)

a. Holding

· Vertical price restraints are per se illegal

· Must have an agreement to violate Sherman §1

· To be an agreement ( takes more than just communication to fall in per se category
· Must be a direct communication or a formal contract

· “direct or circumstantial evident of a conscious commitment to a common scheme to achieve an unlawful objective” and “the distributor communicate it acquiescence or agreement”

9. Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp. (1988)

a. Holding

· Only thing that counts as an agreement is a formal contract where manufacturer and distributor say will never sell manufacturer’s product below a certain price

· So can enter into a pure at will distribution agreement and then follow up with letters saying will terminate you if sell below a certain price and not violate antitrust laws

· By making it so easy the case seemed like it has the effect of overruling Dr. Miles
· Dealer and Agent distinction is eliminated ( was eliminated in Sylvania (vertical non-price context) but now court applies vertical minimum price fixing and vertical non price as the same so can be confident that distinction is eliminated in all contexts

10.  State Oil v. Khan (1997) (Overruling Albrecht)

a. Background

· State Oil was giving its franchise outlets territorial restrictions and a maximum price condition (same situation as Albrecht)

b. Holding

· Vertical maximum price fixing is analyzed under a rule of reason analysis
· No longer per se illegal, but still can have a violation

· Pierce says zero change of challenging someone who is engaging in it b/c difficult to find negative effects

· Technical holding is no longer per se illegal, but in reality per se legal, but court does leave a glimmer of hope that it could be a violation of Sherman

· Why Albrecht wrong?

· This practice keeps prices down and that is one goal of antitrust laws

· Stupid to have law that precludes low prices

· Can find no way ho this harms consumers

c. Supreme Court’s New Outlook
(1) All justices agree pursue the goal of economic efficiency rather than the social goal of keeping small businesses

(2) Rely on economists and literate economic lawyers

(3) Stare decisis is important but has less force in antitrust laws

(4) More realistic on ability to interpret antitrust laws

(5) B/c Congress has not provided guidance, use vague language as door to use common law reasoning to decide cases

(6) Can change past decisions b/c now that we rely more on economics, we know economics is progressing

· If understanding of economics has changed then we should be prepared to say we were wrong 30 years ago and overrule cases and go with today’s reasoning and thought of economics

B. Territorial Allocation (non-price vertical restraints)

1. White Motors (1963)

a. Background

· White manufactured trucks and then sells to distributors, but not doing well

· Included a territorial clause in dealer agreements that limited the areas in which the dealers were permitted to sell ( Vertical Allocation of Territories

· Gov’t argues the territorial clause violates Sherman §1 b/c it restricts who the dealers are permitted to sell to

b. Holding

· Vertical allocations of territories are not per se illegal
· There are some socially beneficial effects

· Allows small companies such as White to provide incentives to dealers to invest in promoting their product ( do not have to worry about someone else free-riding on their efforts in their territory

· Small firms cannot provide ads and service themselves like large firms can

· Cannot get dealers to do these things unless

(1) minimum price, or

(2) exclusive territory

· Douglas signed on to the opinion for completely different reasons (small firms need this to compete)

c. Dissent

· Argues have same effect as vertical minimum price fixing ( they are right

· But now, vertical minimum price fixing is per se illegal and vertical territorial restrictions are okay is some circumstances

2. US v. Schwinn (1967) (overruled in Continental 1977)

a. Background

· Schwinn’s market share dropped from 22.5% in 1951 to 12.8% in 1961

· Plan ( reduce number of distributors, choose only those committed to selling product, and give them a territorial restriction 

· Plan works and their market share stabilizes and increases somewhat

b. Holding

· vertical territorial restriction are per se illegal 
· Exceptions:

(1) Legal if done through an agent on consignment where Schwinn maintains title 

(2) Legal if defendant is “small” and would go out of business if did not do this

c. Why Companies do this?  Why work?

· If a product has a quality edge, it requires effort for a seller to tell buyer why the product is better

· Hard to get effort from lots of dealers

· If everyone sells the product people will buy from low cost seller while getting information and effort from the high cost/high effort seller

· High cost/high effort distributor will lose to low cost/low effort dealer ( free rider problem

· To work, need to offer seller vertical minimum price or vertical territorial restrictions

3. Continental T.V. v. GTE Sylvania (1977) (Overruling Schwinn)

a. Background

· Sylvania manufactured televisions and sold through dealers

· When share of TV market dropped to 1-2% decided to reduce the number of dealers selling its products ( only wanted to use dealers that are most likely to invest in ads, knowledgeable salespeople, etc.

· Imposed territorial limitations on the dealers ( vertical non-price restraints

b. Holding

· Vertical non-price restraints are NOT per se illegal  (but this does not mean they are per se legal)

c. Intrabrand Competition

· Defined ( competition between two dealers of the same product, Sylvania TV

· Territorial restrictions reduce this type of competition

· Pierce said not concerned much about the potential effect of vertical territorial restraints on intrabrand competition

· Sylvania TV’s still have to compete with other brands of TV’s

· If Sylvania has 100% of the market, incentive in intrabrand competition is to maximize volume ( this will keep prices down

· Same logic applies even if don’t have 100% of market

· No reason for concern that manufacturer will harm consumes by reducing intrabrand competition unless it is not acting alone

d. Interbrand Competition

· Piece says more effective inter-brand competition as a result of this practice

· Sylvania will have more informed salespeople who will try to sell their TV’s and they think they will sell more TV’s b/c have a higher qualityh product

· Prevents Free-Rider and therefore more incentive

· Court sees the beneficial effects of this practice

e. Dealer/Agent Distinction

· Court now says the distinction is irrelevant ( form of implementation has no effect on the performance of the market ( both have same effect

· No longer okay to impose a minimum price by selling through an agent on consignment ( same effect as if manufacturer had enforced a minimum price

f. Dissent

· Even though only overruling vertical territorial restraint, court will say vertical minimum price fixing is not per se illegal

· Two practices have the same effect ( induce sales people to sell product, decrease intra-brand competition and increase inter-brand competition

C. Tying and Exclusive Dealing

1. International Salt v. US (1947)

a. Background

· IS has salt processing machines covered by a patent
· Leases the machines with a requirement that the person leasing the machine must use IS’s salt in the machine
· Gov’t argues this is illegal tying arrangement under Clayton §3 and Sherman §1 (due to contracts between lessor and lessee)
b. Holding

· Violation of Clayton §3 and Sherman §1
· Looks like court is saying it’s per se illegal but it is not completely clear
· Court could not think of any legitimate purposes of arrangement
· Clayton §3 Prohibits ( (1) Tying one product to another (2) Requirements Contracts (3) but only when they tend to lessen competition or tend to create a monopoly
· Chief Antitrust Concern ( arrangement makes it more difficult for competing manufacturers to find outlets for their products and are in effect “foreclosed”
c. Possible Effects of Tie-ins in this case

(1) Extension of monopoly power ( taking monopoly in one market and extending it to another market

· Pierce argued there’s not possible way to increase monopoly rents by tying a product you don’t have monopoly power in to a product you do have monopoly power in
(2) Method of Basing Lease Payment on Amount of Salt, and only IS purchased

· This ensures they are not using salt of a lesser quality that may injure the machine while they are blamed ( easy way to protect reputation
· By forcing them to use your salt it is easier to monitor how much they are using the machine and therefore how much to charge them ( if could use others salt electricians could unhook and then hard to monitor
· Can charge lease rate corresponding to deterioration
· Setting price at different levels bases on value different customers attach to the product ( method of implementing Ramsey Pricing
(3) Method of Increasing Barriers to entry

· If dominant firms are tying products, it makes it more difficult for someone to enter one of the markets without simultaneously entering the other market
· Pierce said most likely problem of tie – in (higher barriers to entry)
2. Standard Oil v. US (1949) (exclusive dealing)

a. Background

· Standard had 23% of gasoline market in CA
· Sold half of its gas through company-owned service stations and half through independent stations
· Entered into requirement contracts with independent stations, requiring them to buy gasoline from Standard and only sell Standard’s products
· Gov’t aruged violation of Sherman §1 and Clayton §3 (arguing requirements contracts are the same as tie-ins)
· Argued Internat’l Salt stands for a per se prohibition on tie-ins
b. Holding

· Violation of Clayton §3
· Requirements contracts will be per se illegal if the party has a substantial share of the market
· Standard’s 23% of market was considered to be a substantial share
· Court is not going to equate tie-ins and requirements contracts
c. Dissent

· With this rule Standard will just buy more stores and 100% of those selling their gas will be company owned
· Need a more restrictive standard ( need a bigger share of market to be per se illegal or just have a rule of reason
d. Rationale for Not applying a Per Se Rule ( May have social benefits

· Requirements contracts facilitate planning
· Buyer can count on source of supply
· Seller can count on market to sell goods
3. Times-Picayune v. US (1953)

a. Background

· Published two editions of the newspaper
· Required advertisers who want to put ads in the morning paper to also buy ads in the evening paper
· Gov’t argued Times was using its monopoly in the morning market to force advertisers to buy ads in the evening paper ( illegally tying its two products
· Action brought under both Sherman §1 and Clayton §3
b. Holding

· No tying existed b/c this was a singly product
· Now D’s can argue no tie-ins b/c we are selling one integrated product with multiple components rather than two products tied together
· Concluded that the newspaper’s advertising was fungible (an ad in the morning paper was no different than ad in evening paper and therefore they occupied the same market)
· Also, must have market dominance with tying product
4. US v. Jerrold Electronics (1961)

a. Background

· Have product giving people in rural areas decent TV reception
· Selling n antennae and signal booster as one integrated unit
· Government argues violation of Clayton §3
· One product or Two
b. Holding

· This was a single product when first put in the market but over time became two separated products
· But this seems counterintuitive ( why would a manufacturer want to make something less integrated over time
· SC got this one wrong ( making two discrete products into one technologically advanced product
· Mentioned Microsoft here (notes later)
· Held test for tying was different under Sherman than under Clayton
5. Susser v. Carvel Corp. (1964)(4th Cir.)

a. Background

· To use Carvel’s trademark, franchisees must also use Carvel’s ice cream and cones (part of franchise agreement)
· Argued this was an illegal tie-in (tying ice cream and cones to Carvel trademark)
b. Holding

· Agreement legal ( items required to be purchased were a single product with the trademark
· Carvel only had 1% of the market ( No market dominance
· Social benefit ( helps protect name reputation (cannot sell lower quality products with your name connected to them)
6. Siegel v. Chicken Delight (1971)(9th Cir.)

a. Background

· Franchisees required to buy their cooking equipment, dry-mix coating for the chicken, and special packaging from the franchiser
b. Holding

· Agreement is illegal
· Tie-in illegal b/c it has a substantial share of the market in three separate products
7. Principe v. McDonald’s (1980)(4th Cir.)

a. Background

· McDonald’s required franchisee to enter into a lease for a building

b. Holding

· Even though McDonald’s has a substantial share of the market ( requirement in legal

· The franchise itself is one product ( includes Big Mac, fries everything)

· Literally every franchise is a tie-in, but circuit courts say franchise is one product so no tie in

· Socially Beneficial effect of franchise

· Uniformity

· Know what you are going to get and who will like it

· Price

8. Northern Pacific Railway v. US (1958)

a. Background

· Leased land on the condition that lessees use NP to ship all commodities produced or manufactured on the land as long as NP’s rates were equal to those of competitors

· Gov’t argued this requirement violated Sherman §1

· Couldn’t bring a Clayon claim b/c only applies to goods

· RR is a service
· Land is not a good
b. Holding

· Requirement violates Sherman §1

· Have to show that the tie-in effects “not insubstantial” amount of commerce (Pierce said – little different in book)

· Did not specify a market that it has to effect

· Pierce says amount of commerce is irrelevant ( what matters is share of the market

· Pierce says tie-in only matters wen firm has a substantial share of market of product it is using a the tying product

c. Reality Check

· Tie in was an enforcement mechanism used to find out who was charging below allowable rate

9. US v. Loew’s (1962)

a. Background

· Loew’s conditioned the licensing or sales of commercially popular films to television stations on the acceptance of a block of films including movies with limited appeal

· No a la carte

· DOJ challenged as a tie-in for violating §1 of Sherman

b. Holding

· Violation of Sherman §1

· Pierce says no difference between having to buy six packs of lifesavers to get you coconut fill and what is happening to Loew’s

· Should not be an antitrust suit or concern for antitrust authorities

· When someone has a © on a product, it has monopoly power ( satisfies “sufficient economic power” part of tie-in test

· Also has ability to restrain competition in the market for the tied product (the unwanted movies)

10. Fortner I v. US Steel (1969)

a. Background

· US Steel trying to enter housing market

· Would provide low cost financing for a development if the developer will include a certain percentage of US Steel homes in its development

· Fortner got the financing and later accused US Steel of violating Sherman

· Argued it was an illegal tie-in of the homes and the financing

b. Holding

· P stated a sufficient cause of action to avoid SJ (on remand found to be an illegal tie-in)

· Tying is per se illegal on if:

(1) P must prove D had “sufficient economic power” to effect tie-in

· Doesn’t require monopoly power or even dominant position

· Issue on remand

· Class notes say this can be proven by low price, but Pierce says if sufficient economic power they would raise price

· Court gave examples of inability of competitors to offer the same product profitably or local lending institution would regard such financing as too risky

(2) “Not Insubstantial” amount of interstate commerce is effected

· Court found $190,000 is sales of tied product to the D to be not insubstantial

11. Fortner II (1977)

a. Background

· Fortner I on remand ( What is sufficient economic power mean?

b. Holding

· Need market power with respect to the tying product to have an illegal tie-in
12. Jefferson Parish Hospital v. Hyde (1984) (p. 82)

a. Background

· Jefferson Parish had exclusive contract with a firm of anesthesiologists that gave them the exclusive right to provide anesthesiology service for the hospital

· Hyde was kicked out of the group and filed suit, arguing this was an illegal exclusive dealing and tie-in in violation of Sherman §1

b. Holding

· Standard is per se violation

· Requirements:

(1) Two Products ( if only one product cannot be tied together

(2) Need market dominance in the tied product 

(3) And a dangerous possibility of success in getting market power in the tied product

c. One Product of Two ( Is there a tie in at all?

· Majority says separate products b/c can be and often are purchased separately (Pierce says this is true)

· Dissent argues only one b/c there is not a market for surgery without anesthesiology

d. Does D have market dominance in the tied product?

(1) To determine, must know D’s market share which can only get by knowing relevant geographic market

(2) Relevant Geographic Market for surgical services:

· The more complicated the surgery the larger the market

· Considerations ( if going to be in hospital for a week want your family to go and visit you so probably a very small geographic market

· Here, determined have 30% of relevant market ( not sufficient power in the tying product market

e. Through tying of surgery (market dominance) with tied product (ane.) must also prove a dangerous possibility of success in getting market power in tied product

· Concurrence thinks should also consider beneficial effects to consumers but do not know if majority agrees with this

f. Exclusive Dealing Contracts

(1) exclusive dealing contracts are governed by the rule of reason
· here have an exclusive dealing contract in anes. services

(2) Need to know to what extent exclusive dealing contracts foreclose markets

· All exclusive dealing contracts foreclose some part of a market ( need to determine extent of the foreclosure

· Market foreclosure ( other hospitals are foreclosed from this group of anesthesiologists and anesthesiologists are foreclosed from hospital

· If foreclosure small, no adverse effect on market

(3) To Determine Market Foreclosure:

(a) Product Market ( anesthesiologists 

(b) Geographic Market for anesthesiologists

(4) Geographic Market

· P wants the geographic market to be very small so D’s share of the market will be higher and therefore foreclosing more of the market

· D want the geographic market to be very large so it only has a small portion of the market and therefore will not be foreclosing that much of the market

· Question (
· How far can you realistically expect an anes. Will commute to work?

· People relocate to get jobs

· Market will be larger than market for consumers to get surgery ( Pierce says good argument for “national market”

13. Eastman Kodak v. Image Technical Services (1992)

a. Background

· Kodak makes photocopying machine

· Originally didn’t make purchasers buy service from them ( ISO’s began to service the machines

· Then changed its mind and required that it be the exclusive provider of services

· Refused to provide parts to independent service organizations ( potential Sherman §2 problem (boycott)

· Prohibited independent companies who make parts to sell to ISO’s ( potential Sherman §1 problem

· Kodak argues tied photocopier to provision of parts and service

· B/c no market power in photocopier, they would win

· ISO’s argue tie-in between service of its machines and replacement parts of its machines

· Under Jefferson Parish would easily win b/c have monopoly in replacement parts and dangerous likelihood of obtaining market power in tied product

b. Holding

· Court looks at ability of Kodak to succeed in gauging consumers 

· Even if Kodak tries to collect on monopoly power, it still has to compete with other copiers

· Even with lower sticker price if information is available consumers will be able to look at price over life of product

· Distinction between smart consumers and dumb consumers

· Smart consumer will do research and compare total cost of owning different machines

· Court is apparently saying there is potential for there to be enough dumb consumers that strategy may work

· While smart consumers protect the dumb one, may be so many dumb consumers in this market that strategy may work (government)

· Seem to ignore the efficiency defense (possibly indicating that this defense may no apply in tie-ins

c. Dissent (Advantages to Tie-ins)

· Protect reputation and quality

· When break down it is hard to know if bad copier or bad service

· By being provider of service removes ambiguity

· Easier for small businesses to finance

· Get valuable information and feedback on quality of machine

· Helps in redesign

d. Reactions to Case

· Hard to know which strategy is most effective (providing service yourself or letting others do it)

· If go with letting others and then change your mind may be antitrust violation

· So start with doing it all yourself (and then can always switch)

· Strategy SC though may have bad effects is becoming more widespread

· Wen people tried to expand this case to when people started with doing it all themselves the circuit courts rejected

· Maybe actual violation in this case was in changing policies and starting by cooperating with competition and then stopping (Aspen Skiing)

IV. Monopolization

A. Attempting to Monopolize

1. Standard Oil v. US (1911)

a. Background

· Trust controls 90% of oil refining capacity

· Combination of Horizontal Price Fixing and Horizontal market allocation

· Forced RR to give it preferential rates

b. Holding

· Rule of reason applied in all cases alleging violation of Sherman §2

· Only illegal if conduct is unreasonable

· Standard Oil’s conduct violated the rule of reason

· Motive was bad, effect was to restrict output, increase profit, and transfer wealth away from consumers

· Monopoly power alone is not illegal ( only when used for improper purpose

c. Remedy

· Forced Divestiture ( take company apart

2. Terminal RR Case (1911)

a. Background

· 14 RR went together to build only RR  and switching yards across Mississippi into St. Louis

· Only the 14 RR can use the facilities and are very stingy on letting others use it

b. Holding

· The RR facilities were essential facilities ( owners must provide equal access to competitors (non-members of association)

· Appropriate remedy is to give access to the non-members on fair terms

· Today the rates of use are set by regulatory agencies b/c if all owners to set they will set them so high that there in effect is no access

· Need to charge rate that wold give incentive to build bridge, but also rate law enough to give access

c. Defining Essential Facility

· Facility that cannot be duplicated economically by  competitors

· Without the facility it is very hard to compete in the industry

3. US v US Steel Corp (1929)

a. Background

· US steel formed a holdng company which accounted for 80% of steel production in the US

· Each company within holdin co. remained independent, but agreed to the same prices

· Arranged periodic dinners with other companies (the “Gary Dinners”)

· Used those dinners to try to set industry prices

· By time case reached trial, US Steel only had 41% of the market ( an indication of law barriers to entry

b. Holding

· Rule of Reason Applies ( conduct not illegal

· To Violate Sherman §2 Need

(1) Power, and

(2) Conduct

· Size alone is not enough to violate Sherman §2

· US steel was not using its large size to hurt competitors

· This was an Unsuccessful Cartel

· Incomplete monopoly with no proof of absolute power

· DOJ now thinks have to prove absolute power in Standard Oil facts

c. Dissent

· Agrees that if attain a large market share by being either low cost or high quality then no violation

· But here they colluded with others and obtained power through conspiracy, combinations and contracts

· Felt they were also trying to monopolize

4. US v. ALCOA (1945)

a. Background

· Alcoa sold ingot aluminum

· Had patents and Dominated the aluminum production industry

· DOJ argued Alcoa’s existence as the sole domestic producer violated Sherman §2

b. Holding

· Violation of Sherman §2

· Elements for violation of Sherman §2
(1) possess monopoly power in the relevant market

(2) engaging in bad conduct that contributed to the monopoly status

· Alcoa can’t use the “thrust upon”  or the “natural growth” defenses

· Simply being a very large company with a large percentage of the market doesn’t constitute an antitrust violation ( must engage in bad conduct for the purposes of staying large

· Often size alone, however, does create a presumption of a §2 violation

c. What is relevant Product Market?

· Factors to consider:

· Degree of substitutability (cross elasticity of demand)

· If products are not good substitutes for each other ( should not be considered in same product market

· Consider price, use and quality when determining how similar the products are

· Does a slight increase in the price of one of the products cause a considerable number of customers to switch to the other product?

· Court considers Alcoa’s use of the aluminum when calculating the market share ( Alcooa’s use effects market of other producers

· Alcoa wants to the court to consider the broadest possible definition of the relevant product market ( the broader the market, the smaller percentage of it they will have ( less likely to be considered monopoly power

d. Geographic Market

· Factors to Consider
· Transportation costs
· The higher the transportation costs ( the smaller the geographic market
· Tariffs ( will decrease geographic market
· Product or Service
· More expensive ( more likely people will go further for it ( larger market

· Rare product or service ( people more likely to travel further for it

e. Criticism of Court’s Analysis (the factors the court referred to and why they don’t make sense)

(1) Alcoa had patents until 1909

· But nothing wrong with having a patent

(2) Price fixing from 1909 to 1912

· This is bad conduct, but it stopped 25 years earlier and Alcoa had already been punished for it

(3) Efficient operation keeping costs and prices low

· But there’s nothing wrong with this ( in fact, it is the way people should act

(4) Took advantage of Economies of Scale

· Again, there’s nothing wrong with doing this

(5) Expanded in anticipation of expected future increases in demand

· But this is the type of conduct that we should want firms to engage in

· If they didn’t expand to meet increased demand, prices would go up

f. “Thrust Upon” Defense

· Description

· Doing whatever is possible to avoid a monopoly, but the monopoly is thrust upon is ( monopoly results from all other firms abandoning the market

· To use this defense based on this decision:

(1) must engage in inefficient operations

(2) shouldn’t utilize economies of scale

(3) shouldn’t increase productive capacity in anticipation of increased demand

· seems to send a very bad message to every successful participant in a competitive market ( many firms will just raise their prices if they think they are approaching an Alcoa situation, reduce efficiency, reduce economies, increase costs

g. Remedies

· Court could order horizontal divestiture (splitting Alcoa into several separate firms)

· Problems with ordering divestiture:

· Prevents the newly formed firms from being able to take advantage of economies of scale b/c they have a smaller percentage of the market ( doesn’t seem socially eneficial

· Most judges do not have the expertise to know how to best split up a company

· Here, no need for it b/c WWII led to Alcoa’s market share decreasing to 33%

5. US v. United Shoe Machinery (1953)

a. Background

· United Shoe manufactured machines used ot make shoes

· Controlled 75% of the market

· Factors contributing to United Shoe’s market share

· Patents

· Economies of scale

· Superior products and services

· Leasing agreements (would only lease machines, not sell them)

b. Holding

· Violation of Sherman §2 (what about §1?)

· United Shoe had a large market share and engaged in conduct (the leasing contracts intended to maintain its status)

· Two Requirements:

(1) Power to exclude competition

(2) Exercise of that power

· Using an unreasonable restraint of trade as a means of excluding others in order to maintain a monopoly power is a violation of Sherman §2

· Court’s Remedy ( United Shoe must reform its contracts to allow for the sale of the machines, eliminate high cancellation fee, and service requirement

· Lead to a decrease in its market share to 48% , but it still remained the dominant firm

· DOJ later sued again, arguing it was still too dominant ( court ordered divestiture ( eventually led to the destruction of the shoe manufacturing industry in the US

c. Court’s Rationale and Criticism

(1) Duration of Lease is Long Term

· Concern ( leterally restraining trade for the period of the lease

· Benefit ( Can charge lower rates b/c have security that will get $ back and these lower charges help explain why shoe making is competitive (lower barriers to entry)

(2) Rental Price based on Rate of Utilization

· Concern ( puts machines within the reach of larger number of buyers and puts company in position to get larger proportion of market

· Benefit ( Can put machine of mre shoe makers and this means more competition

· Makes sense to charge this way b/c measure of wear and tear of machine ( payments correspond with deterioration of equipment

· Illustrative of Common Pricing (Ramsey) ( different prices to different customers based on value customer attaches to the product the firm makes

(3) Lease says if use some other firms equipment impose a penalty per shoe

· Concern ( restraint of trade

· Benefit ( protects co. b/c they get paid based on the use of the machine (people could rent for a long time and use some one else’s machine

(4) Rental Includes Service

· Concern ( sophisticated machine co. wanting to get in competition would have to also offer service, but hard to provide service with a little market share (harder for cos. To enter the market)

· Benefit ( co. has a vested interest in machine b/c will get it back, b/c get paid based on utilization want to keep machines running, get feedback on how machine working to make repair in model, if someone else provides customer will blame you for problems even though it may be the repair mans fault (maintain reputation)

(5) Low Renewal Fees and High Cancellation Fees

· Justification ( have to pick up machine if cancel and price is low b/c they expect you to keep it for a long time

(6) Would not sell most sophisticated machines

· Justification ( If sell, only get a single sales price; have to sell at price based on high volume users and that will make it too expensive for little guys

6. AT&T (1982) (Discuss this case here?)

a. Background

· For a long time only provider of local phone and long distance

· MCI wanted to enter long-distance service, but wiring to people’s hous was owned by AT&T (cannot use local loops)

· AT&T must provide equal access to local loops to competitors

· Thought AT&T was not providing equal access

· Action brought under Sherman §2

b. Holding

· AT&T admitted and consented to a violation

· Good citizens or local service is lousy business b/c state keeps rates down

c. Remedy

· Vertical Divestiture ( 8 firms, AT&T only long distance and 7  baby bells

· Idea is wind up with more equal access if combine vertical divestiture and restriction on lines of business

· Result ( 3-5 billion less paid on long distance and phone service

d. 1996 Telecom Act ( Competition in local market

(1) Several baby bells have joined together and DOJ has no problem

(2) Horizontal

· Geographic market for each is 100%. I.e. NYNEX provides service for all of NY.  The other firm that wants to merge has 0% of the market share in NY.  No increase in concentration in market

· Potential entrant (potentially each firm could have entered the other’s market

· How many potential entrants are there?

(a) unlikely that anyone would build their own facility to enter market

(b) however, given the global scope of phone service, others have the ability to enter

(c) thus, merger would lose 1 of possibly 500.  Not a problem

(3) Result of Act

· Pierce said competition will result due to new technology and not this

B. Predatory Pricing

1. Utah Pie v. Continental Baking Co.  (1967) (Predatory Pricing Case)

a. Background

· Three different national firms became more vigorous competitors in the Utah pie market

· Sole pies  in Utah for less than in other markets (CA)

· Everyone kept lowering their prices ( result of a competitive market

· Utah Pie’s market share decreased from 66% in 1958 to 45.3% in 1961

· Utah Pie no longer has the monopoly it once had and can’t charge a monopoly rent

· Utah Pie files suit under Sherman §2 and Clayton §2

b. Holding

· Illegal predatory pricing in violation of Clayton §2

· Requirements: (not sure if formal requirements)

(1) Price discrimination ( charging less in one market or to one customer than another

(2) Must lessen competition or tending to creating a monopoly

· Factors court relies upon:

· The three national firms were charging less money for pies in Utah than in California

· But this in not unusual at all

· Prices depend on demand curves ( UT market may be more competitive and have to sell for less to compete there

· Three companies were not doing anything bad in Utah ( they were lowering prices

· Charging prices below average cost (includes overhead)

· This is routinely done ( average cost is irrelevant in pricing decision and includes cost already incurred and behind you

· Marginal cost is the important cost you can avoid by not producing one more unit

· When excess capacity every firm is selling below average cost

· Decrease in Utah Pie’s market share from 66% to 45%

· But isn’t this just a consequence of being faced with effective competition?

c. Predatory Pricing

(1) Description

· Firm charges a very low price for the product or service with the aim of forcing someone else out of business and then raises prices in order to earn monopoly profits

(2) John McGee’s argument against predatory pricing

· Barrier’s to entry will be low ( firms who exit due to predatory pricing will sell their equipment for little $  to firms who will then enter

· Losses in predatory pricing period must be lower than gains during monopoly period without attracting new entrants ( McGee says gains will not exceed losses b/c new firms will enter the market destroying monopoly profits

· Once a firm gets a monopoly, the threat of new entry will keep the firm from exploiting its advantage for very long

· It takes a very long time to get to a monopoly position in this way and will be very costly ( the high costs required to drive out opponent will be very difficult to earn back through monopoly profits ( strong argument that predatory pricing is a stupid business argument

(3) Narrow Circumstance where may work ( Airlines

· Can drive out star up companies easily be reducing prices on route in competition (Dallas to Cleveland)

· Sends a message to all other star ups to not try in all markets

· But, cannot tell airline they cannot lower prices when competition ( socially beneficial

· Even though possible, should not be a violation of antitrust laws b/c too tempting to do what Utah Pie did ( result would be firms agreeing to raise their prices ( should not have predatory pricing suit b/c can result in classic horizontal minimum price fixing by firms involved

d. Areta and Turner response to Utah Pie

· Compare marginal costs rather than average costs

· While marginal cost is hard to measure it is very close to variable costs which is easier to measure

· Variable costs will be lower than average cost

· Test ( no price that is above firms variable cost can be predatory

2. Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Co. (1983) (probably an essential facilities)

a. Background

· Skiing owns ¾ skiing areas in Aspens and Highlands owns ¼ 

· Two joined together in a joint marketing arrangement in which they offered a joint ski ticket that could be used on all of the mountains

· Arrangement fell apart would could not agree on profit splitting

· Highlands sued skiing arguing that it had monopolized by refusing to cooperate in making the multi-area ticket available

· Jury found for Highlands

b. Holding

· Violation of Sherman §2

· Pierce said bizarre case

· Monopolist’s refusal to continue to participate in a joint marketing plan with its only rival could amount to monopolization under §2

· Possible holdings don’t make sense

· Once in horizontal minimum price fixing scheme cannot stop it

· If you are a big company have to help less advantaged companies

c. Implications

· Seems to raise the risks associated with undertaking any form of legitimate collaboration with direct rivals (similar to Kodak)

· Deciding to terminate or change the arrangement could lead to a Sherman §2 violation

· Although SC did not expressly mention essential facilities doctrine, this case seems to support its validity

· Raising rivals costs:
· Possible rationale for finding D liable

· Getting control of an essential facility and charging them more than charge yourself

· Hoarding a raw material

· Coercing suppliers not to deal with them or to charge them higher prices

3. Matsushita v. Zenith (1986) (predatory pricing case)

a. Background

· Zenith and RCA argued that Japanese television companies were selling TV’s at predatory prices in the US and subsidizing the losses by conspiring to raise prices in Japan ( argued violation of Sherman §2

· Say they have been doing this for 21 years

b. Holding

· SJ granted for D’s ( no violation of Sherman §2

· Court recognized the difficulty of successfully undertaking a predatory pricing scheme

c. Analysis of Zenith’s Arguments

· Argued that Japanese government authorized cartelization of the Japanese market

· Irrelevant for US antitrust laws

· Argued attempting to cartellize US market with help of Japanese government

· If true ( could be a violation of Sherman §2

· Does Zenith have antitrust standing to bring this suit?

· This leads to increased prices and this means more money for Zenith

· No antitrust injury ( no antitrust standing

· Argued Predatory Pricing scheme by Japanese companies

· But is it realistic that 21 small firms would be able to conspire to destroy 2 large US firms?

· Predatory pricing is usually initiated by the dominant firm in the market, not by numerous small firms conspiring together

· This has been going on for 21 years but there has not been any erosion in market share of the 2 US companies

· You lose money in the predatory pricing period, hard to justify that these firms have been intentionally losing money for 21 years

· Must think you can regain the money with cartel prices ( but US firms still have 40% of the market

· By gaining a cartel in Japan use that extra money to predatory price in the US

· This would be economic suicide

· US consumers would be helped through lower prices

· Has effect of transferring wealth from Japan to US ( hard to believe this would be their motivation

d. Dissent

· Wrong  to give Japanese western values ( in it for money

· While most economists would say no predatory pricing, some would

· Juries were biased in ‘80’s against Japanese

· Appropriate role of juries and expert witnesses

4. Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson (1993)

a. Background

· Cigarette industry is a tight oligopoly of six firms ( due to successful anti-smoking campaigns industry has excess capacity

· Firms typically behave through legal conscious parallelism

· Ligget’s responds by producing a generic cigarette ( Brown follows by putting its own generic cigarette on the market (only has 12% of market)

· Each begins to lower their price to undersell the other

· Ligget sues alleging predatory pricing

b. Holding

· No violation of Sherman §2

· To win a predatory pricing case:

(1) Prove D charged a price below some appropriate measure of incremental cost

(2) Prove D has a reasonable prospect of recouping their losses

· Making it much harder to win a predatory pricing case

· Rationale

· PP is rarely tried and successful

· If PP doctrine that made it easier for P to win would create an “intolerable risks of chilling legitimate price cutting”
· Court recognized Utah Pie had bad effect on markets b/c easy for P to bring and with a settlement get Horizontal Minimum Price Fixing cartel

c. “Some appropriate measure”

· Utah Pie used average cost
· Difference between average cost and incremental cost

· Incremental cost will be lower b/c does not include sunk costs
· Harder for P to prove predatory pricing b/c have to show charging below incremental cost that is lower than average cost
· Court does not address dispute of what is the right measure
· Incremental can be same as marginal
d. “Reasonable prospect of recouping their losses”

· By charging below incremental costs a firm is losing money, in order to bring a predatory pricing case must show the firm then has a reasonable prospect of recouping their losses
· Here, if Brown succeeds they will only get oligopoly profits of which on 12% is there’s (their market share)
· So very unlikely will recoup b/c a 12% participant in a tight oligopoly with conscious parallelism
· Evidence of court getting into detailed micro-economics of market performance
· In oligopoly context w/o market dominance by D hard to prove both parts of test
· Easier to prove when ( firm has large percentage of the market (80%) ( then if you can show they are charging below incremental cost it is more likely that they will recoup losses
· With 12% of market hard to predatory price for so long that drive other 88% out ( not going to happen
e. Sherman §2 = Robinson-Pacman/Clayton §3

· Same standard to prove predatory pricing under both acts no matter which one an action is brought under
f. Dissent

· Had intent to drive out of market or restore conscious parallelism
· Do not want to discourage conduct that will help lead to end of cartel
· With excess capacity one drops lower in cartel and other follow and cartel is broken up
· So it is an unsuccessful Predatory Pricing attempt but no violation of antitrust laws b/c means to end cartel so welcome it
V. Mergers

A. Background

1. Clayton §7

a. Statutory Language

· “No person engaged in commerce or in any activity affecting commerce shall acquire, directly or indirectly, the whole or any part of the stock or . . . assets of another person engaged also in commerce or in any activity affecting commerce, where in any live of commerce in any section of the country, the effect of such acquisition may be substantially to lessen competition , or to tend to create a monopoly”

b. Legislative Intent

· Intended for §7 to reach vertical and conglomerate transactions, as well as horizontal mergers

· Only required to show that it may substantially lessen competition (lower standard than Sherman)

2. Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Act of 1976

a. Who Must File

· Requires parties of mergers (broad interpretation) to make pre-merger filings with DOJ and FTC

· If merger between companies with net sales or assets of $100 million and $10 million ( must file

b. Waiting Period

· Can’t consummate merger for 60 days after filing

· FTC and DOJ have 60 days to notify you if they will challenge your merger

· If they will challenge, most mergers fall apart

· They can force you to provide more data and expand the 60 days (DOJ has leverage so you comply

c. Possibilities

· If hear nothing by 61st day can go forward with the merger and DOJ cannot sue

· A private party can sue, however

· P has to know hard to win b/c takes lots of money and DOJ has said merger is okay

· Very few merger that get through clearance will go to court

· On 59th day, DOJ will challenge due to fear of anti-competitive effects

· Most firms will just say forget it ( DOJ has lots of resources and can stall and stalling will cause it to fall apart

· But you can say “see ya in court” ( mergers have beaten DOJ in a few cases

3. HSR Filings ( DOJ/FTC Guidelines

a. Purpose of Guidelines

· Quantitative screens that let you know if your merger will be subject to close scrutiny or one that DOJ will not challenge

b. Depends on HHI ( measure of concentration of market with measure of increased concentration of market created by merger

(1) HHI = sum of the squares of the market share of any firm competing in the market

· 10 firms with 10% (102 + 102 + etc.) = 1000

· 4 firms with 25% = 2500

· Highest Possible HHI (pure monopoly) = 10,000

· Must determine HHI for each of the relevant geographic and product markets
(2) Change in HHI = square market share of post merger firm minus sum of the squares of each of the firms market share

· Basically calculating difference between pre-HHI and post-HHI

· If two firms with 5% of the market merge:

· 102 – (52 + 52) = 50

c. General Concept

· Highly concentrated markets perform worse than those that aren’t as concentrated

· HHI measures the degree of concentration (used as a screening device)

d. DOJ will unlikely challenge a merger if:

(1) Post merger HHI < 1000

· This is not a concentrated market

(2) Post merger HHI < 1800 but greater than 1000 AND Change in HHI < 100

· 1800 is moderate concentration, but only worried if will cause a large change in concentration

(3) Post merger HHI > 1800 AND change in HHI < 50

· Highly concentrated but change in concentration is slight

e. Other Issue in determining whether merger will pass

· What definition did you use for relevant geographic and product markets?
· SC old merger cases are helpful to determine market

· Product ( substitutes, price elasticity of demand

· If DOJ agrees with markets and HHI’s fall with threshold, then home free!

f. If merger is outside the safe harbor:

(1) Entry Conditions

· If numbers exceed the threshold and entry conditions are high ( will challenge

· If entry conditions are low ( may not challenge

(2) Countervailing Efficiencies

· Show DOJ that even if merger may do some harm due to contration in market and entry conditions are high, may still not challenge if resulting merger produces efficiencies

· Economies of Scale, benefits to consumer, etc.  (ASK ABOUT MORE)

(3) Failing Firm Defense

· Possible justification for merger that would create undue concentration 

· Economists say let it fail and the doctrine is controversial

· Let firm go under and let anyone except dominant firm pick up useful assets

(4) Vertical Issues

· DOJ may challenge vertical mergers 

· They may have a potential to raise rival’s costs through control of essential facilities
B. Merger Cases

1. Brown Shoe v. US (1962)

a. Background

· Merger between Brown Shoe (3rd largest retailer and 4th largest manufacturer) with Kinney (8the largest retailer and 12th largest manufacturer)
· Kinney ( lower-priced shoes
· Brown Shoes ( medium priced shoes, but does compete with Kinney in some markets
· DOJ opposed the merger for three reasons
· 2 horizontal issues
· manufacturing market
· retail market
· 1 vertical issue
· trend towards vertical integration
b. Define Relevant Product Market

· How good of a substitute is one for the other
· Is one a reasonably good substitute of another
· Will an increase in price of one cause consumers to switch to the other one
c. Define Geographic Market

· Consider shipping costs
· Consider tariffs
· Many times the relevant market is the world
d. Holding ( invalidated acquisition

· Standard ( reasonable probability of a substantial lessening of competition or the reasonable likelihood of foreclosure of a substantial share of the market

· Manufacturing market (horizontal issue)
· Product Market
· Should it be one shoe market or 3 separate markets (men’s women’s and children’s)
· Products are not substitutes for one another ( should be considered different markets
· Should you distinguish between low quality and medium quality shoes?
· Court’s consider them interchangeable ( same market
· In general ( if can show there’s no product overlap, you’ll prbably win
· If not overlap, then no increase in market concentration will occur
· Chrysler/mercedes merger ( very different quality of cars ( merger allowed
· Office Depot/Staples merger ( relevant market is office superstore market ( same markets
· Geographic Market
· Costs of transportation are trivial ( national market (today probably the world)
· Want your geographic market to be as large as possible so your market share will be lower and resulting increase in concentration will be lower
· Determining Market Concentration ( HHI 
· Retailing Market (horizontal issue)
· Product Market
· Same analysis as above
· Geographic market
· Not the nation for retailing (will not drive to Idaho for shoes)
· Court says relevant geographic market is every city with more than 10,000 people in which both operate stores
· Market concentration
· Nationally, merger will result in a firm with 2.3% of national market (but this is an irrelevant figure b/c retailing market is smaller than the nation
· In local markets where there’s overlap, merged stores will total between 5 and 57% of the market ( the remedy for the cities where market share is too great is selective divestiture
· Practical Problems ( cannot get data for every market and may have to settle for approximations
· Remember ( none of this prevents you from expanding internally, this body of law covers mergers and acquisitions, internal expansion puts you back to Sherman §2
· Vertical Issue
· Market Foreclosure Theory ( concern about whether or not the merger will result in the foreclosure of Kinney outlets to other shoe producers
· Other shoe producers will be precluded from selling their shoes there and consumers will have less of a choice
· Foreclosure may also have a negative effect on competition
· But, are you really concerned when only have 2.3% of the market
· Even if have 50% of market it would be dumb for Kinney to stop selling other brands b/c then it would be foreclosing itself from the Nike liking market (not in the companies best interest to foreclose themselves from part of consumer market)
· Vertical integration in an industry is a benefit to consumers b/c consumers will benefit from economies of scope and coordination

e. Failing Firm Defense

· Even if merger is unlawful, can defend by showing that one of the two firms would die otherwise

· Pierce says absurd defense ( let the firm die

· Antitrust laws are to protect competition and NOT competitors

2. US v. Philadelphia National Bank (1963)

a. Background

· Proposed merger between the second and third largest banks in Philadelphia ( would have created largest firm controlling 30% of banking in relevant four county area

b. Analysis

(1) Product Markets

· Checking

· Small loans

(2) Geographic Market

· Checking ( maybe a little beyond local neighborhood

· Small loans ( Philly metropolitan area

(3) quantitative area

· would have 30% of consumer and small loans

· top two firms would have 57% of market

c. Holding

· Merger which results in a firm gaining an undue % of the market share and which substantially lessens competition is presumptively illegal under §7.
· If % is large enough and increase in concentration is large enough, merger is presumptively illegal absent explanation
d. Other Characteristics of the Case

(1) Banks provide other services

· Large loans ($100M)

· Geographic market is entire US

· Giant loans

· Geographic market is entire world so this merged bank would have tiny part of the market

(2) Federal Statutes

· Banks can’t do business in more than one state and states limit them to one county

· Result ( 13,460 banks in US while other countries just 10

· Only NY banks have ability to get large enough to compete in large loan market

(3) Dilemma

· If allow merger to take place, have highly concentrated market in consumer markets

· If don’t allow to take place, no banks can get large enough to compete in large and giant loan market

(4) Solution

· Repeal restrictions on banks

· Now we have a system where local markets are still unconcentrated ( there are 15 major banks to choose from but large enough to participate in large loan market

3. US v. Von’s Grocery (1966) (no modern significance)

a. Background

· Two grocery store chins would result in 7.4% of LA market

b. Holding

· Violation of Clayton §7

· Largely because this merger would reduce the number of independent firms in the market (political)

c. Criticism of Court’s Decision

· Appears to be making almost all mergers illegal per se whenever the relevant market showed signs of concentration

· Preventing mergers such as this may prevent increased efficiencies that could result in lower prices to consumers

· Today, courts would almost certainly not be concerned about a merger resulting in a firms with 7.4% of the market

· Today, need only 5 participants decently sized to have a healthy competitive market

4. US v. Penn-Olin Chemical (1964) (Potential Entrant Doctrine)

a. Background

· Joint venture between Penn and Olin to build a plant to produce sodium chlorate in kentucky and sell in the Southeast

· Before the joint venture, the firms controlled 90% of the Southeastern market, but neither sold sodium chlorate in that market

· Both had previously considered but not completely rejected the idea of independently entering the market

· Had not been a new entrant in 10 years

b. Holding

· Apply Clayton §7 to a joint venture

· Potential entrant doctrine

· Merger should be invalidated if one of the firms probably would have entered the market with the other remaining “at the edge of the market, continually threatening to enter”
· One on sidelines is a threat and would help keep prices down
· One potential entrant on the sideline and that threat created price discipline /c they know if prices get too high they may enter
· Must look to whether there is a reasonable probability of the firms entering the market
· Three competitors is better than 2, but 4 is better than 3

5. US v. Continental Can (1964) (conglomerate merger)

a. Background

· Continental produced 33% of nation’s metal containers (2nd largest in industry)
· Wants to buy Hazel-Atlas, which produced 9.6% of country’s glass jars (3rd in industry)
· Continental argued that metal cans and glass jars are used for different products and therefore the merger doesn’t cause a lessening of competition in either market
b. Holding

(1) Relevant Product Market

· Two proposed merging companies want their products to be in different markets b/c tghen the merger will not result in any increase in concentration and therefore merger will probably be allowed
· Glass jars and tin cans are in same product market
(2) Next argument

· You want them to say other products are in the product market also so you percentage of market will be lower and there will be more firms out there
· The point of Clayton §7 is to avoid undue concentration of markets so % of market is important ( do what you can to make your market bigger so your % of the market will be lower
(3) Dilemma

· In the first instance you are arguing the product markets are very narrow as to not to include both companies products
· In the next instance you are arguing the product market is very broad so your % of the market will be smaller
6. US v. ALCOA (1964)

a. Background

· Alcoa makes aluminum wire and is trying to purchase stock and assets of Rome Cable, which makes copper electrical cable
· Alcoa makes 38.6% of aluminum wire and does not make any copper wire
· Rome makes mostly copper wire but also makes 1.3% of the aluminum wire
b. Holding

(1) Product Market ( copper and aluminum wire not same

· Not in same product market b/c different types of wire aren’t functionally substitutes for each other
· Aluminum has cost advantages for overhead lines
· Copper had much greater consumer acceptance for other uses
(2) Result

· B/c court decided these are different products, it is logical to assume that this merger is just a product extension for both firms and that can’t result in a reduction of competition or tend to create a monopoly
· But court concluded that this merger violated Clayton §7 b/c adding Rome’s 1.3% of the aluminum wire market to Alcoa’s share created a firm with to large of a share of that market
· If Tome had just voluntarily divested itself of its 1.3% share of the aluminum wire market, this merger wouldn’t have been a problem
7. FTC v. Procter & Gamble (1967) (conglomerate merger)

a. Background

· Procter and Chlorox want to merger
· Procter had 54.4% of detergent market
· Clorox had 48.8% of bleach market
· Neither makes the other product
· Products are not good substitutes for each other
· Challenged b/c (1) increased barriers to entry in bleach market b/c advertisement is important in industry and P&G have strong ad power, and (2) may lose potential entrant into bleach market
b. Holding

· Even though this merger will have no effect on the concentration of either market, it violates Clayton §7 b/c it would lead to a substantial lessening of competition and a tendency to monopolize
· How?
(1) Increase barriers to entry into bleach market due to P&G advertising strength ( able to advertise effectively and take advantage of economies of scale

· But the barriers to entry were already high as evidenced by P&G’s nonentry into the market (also shows no monopoly profits)
· Clorox probably already advertises to the max
(2) Loss of potential entrant into the bleach market

· But there was not possibility that P&G was going to try to enter this market ( unlikely that anyone else would try to enter also
· Pierce says no competition problems and lots of advantages, but court won’t let them merge
c. Scope of decision

· Two firms with related and comparable products wanting to merge
· Any merger between related product firms may be shot down on “potential entrant theory”
· High barriers to entry theory (advertising economies of scale making it higher)
· Non-trivial risk with related produces of merger may be shot down
8. FTC v. Consolidated Foods Corp. (1965)

a. Background

· Proposed merger of CF (retailing and packaging/processor) and Gentry, producer of dried onion and garlic (33% of market)
· Vertical integration merger
b. Holding

· Violation of Clayton §7 ( Pierce says junk
· Market Foreclosure through reciprocity

· CF could condition its purchases from other food processors on their purchase of dehydrated onion and garlic from Gentry
· Theory is that this will foreclose others from the dried onion and garlic market b/c processors will be buying from Gentry and consumers will not have a choice
· Here a little silly b/c CF only has 3% of wholesale market and competitors can go to other 97% of market to get their dried onions and garlic
c. Scope of Decision

· One firm wanting to merge with any other firm in chain of vertical market
· Court could apply this reasoning to firms not in same market but in same distribution chain (Vertical Integration Merger Rim)
· But Pierce says that VIM are efficiency enhancers with reduced costs, increased quality, and increased consumer wealth
d. End of Supreme Court merger decisions

· SC did damage to US economy with merger decisions

· Barred efficiency enhancing mergers

· Corporation’s had high profits and if paid to S/H got double taxed so wanted to merge ( efficiency enhancing mergers were struck down so did inefficient mergers

· Horizontal mergers out and they are efficiency enhancers

· Vim are out and they are efficiency enhancers

· Combination of two complementary products are also out

· So merge with co that is completely unrelated to you ( inefficient merger

· From other areas know SC does not think the same way as they did in the ‘60’s
· 99% of mergers are decided at DOJ or FTC deciding whether to challenge it
· very rarely a private competitor will challenge
· If DOJ says they will challenge most mergers fall apart
9. Brunkwick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat (1977)

a. Background

· Brunkwick was the largest maker of bowling equipment in the US
· When bowling became less popular ( bankrupt bowling alleys defaulted on payments to Brunswick
· Through the foreclosure process they acquired some of the bowling alleys ( acquisition subject to Clayton §7
· Pueblo owned a bowling alley in one of the markets where Brunswick saved a bowling alley from closing ( prevented Pueblo from being the only alley in the market
· Brought Clayton §7 antitrust action against Brunswick arguing that its acquisition foreclosed the market to other bowling products and manufacturers
· Alleged Injury ( by staying open B has hurt them by preventing them from being a monopoly and depriving them from monopoly rent (like Utah Pie and Herald)
b. Holding

· Must have antitrust standing to bring a private antitrust action
· Requirements for Antitrust Standing:
(1) must show antitrust injury of a type that antitrust laws were intended to prevent

(2) Must be a direct injury

· Preventing double recovery

c. United States

· Always has standing
d. Customers

· Direct customers will usually have standing
· Injury should reflect anti-competitive effect ( increased prices, decreased output and shifting of wealth
· If has bad effects, the bad effects will be felt by the consumers and they can sue
e. Competitors

· Being forced to fact greater competition is not an antitrust injury

· Loss of monopoly profits it not an antitrust injury (might eliminate Utah Pie and Herald)

· Antitrust laws were meant to protect competition and not competitors

· More difficult now for competitors to bring these suits (when prices go up they are helped b/c they then can also raise prices and still sell)
· Sometimes have standing to challenge the conduct of its competitors (tying) but this is very rare
10. US v. Syufy Enterprises (1990) (9th Cir.)

a. Background

· Owner and operator of movie theaters in Las Vegas began converting theaters into multiplexes

· Began destroying its single-screen competitors

· Purchased all of its competitors except one ( 93% of market

· Last few of the mergers fell with in the H-S-R Act so Syufy did filings

· DOJ and FTC rejected the filings, but Syufy did them anyways

· Government filed suit under Clayton §7 and Sherman §2

· Note ( b/c trials take years SC has advantage over DOJ b/c can actually see some evidence of how merger impacted competition

· Here, prices had gone down and consumers now had much greater choices

· Government argued monopsony

· Monopsony ( buyer having power over price and quantity; monopoly implemented by buyer instead of seller

· Theory ( single buyer will depress price and monopsonist due to lower price will restrict supply and consumers will have less choice

b. Holding

· Not a violation of Sherman

· So long as there is a market with low barriers to entry, it is impossible to get a monopoly b/c as soon as you raise prices, a new competitor will enter the market and undercut you
· Characterization of what he did?

· Took advantage of economies of scale and created a better idea and everyone came out ahead

· Here, there is not any harm and only benefits

· Market with low barriers to entry and sophisticated sellers

c. Market had low barriers to entry ( Types of Barriers

(1) Regulatory Barriers (most important barrier)

· Various approvals that may be needed

· In the case of movie theaters, there are very few

(2) High Capital Investment – Economies of Scale needed to Compete

· In some industries need to be a large player to compete

· To enter market must come in big (oil refinery)

· In operating theater, not inexisten, but not a formidable barrier

(3) Access to critical resources

· If cannot get a necessary resource, cannot enter the market

· For movie theater not a problem

(4) Network of contracts required

· In order to enter market must establish complicated network of contracts

d. Significance of Large Distribution Companies

· Large buyers or sellers have options available to them to prevent a “monopolist” from being able to extract monopoly profits from them

· Options available

· Finance a competitor

· Change the market

· Go to an auctioning process

· Competitive bidding

11. Efficiencies as a Defense

a. Policy statement issued by DOJ

· Consider efficiency for decades if probability of anti-competitive effects are small and there are substantial efficiency enhancing effects ( merger will pass

· Balancing anti-competitive effects and efficiency

b. convince DOJ

· No anti-competitive effects ( if there are some effects they will be small

· Efficiency enhancement will be large

· DOJ very skeptical of numerical estimates set by firms on efficiency enhancement (firms will overstate)

VI. State Regulation

A. State Regulation

1. Parker v. Brown (1943) (STATE ACTION DOCTRINE) (p. 74a)
a. Background

· Raisin cartel with 99.9% of all raisins produced and consumed in US

· California passed a law that made membership in the cartel mandatory

· CA set prices and restricted production

b. Holding

· Not a violation of Sherman b/c it is a “state action”

· Congress did not intend to outlaw behavior that was authorized by state law

· SC will not interpret silence by Congress to mean that it is overriding an action by a sovereign state

· State action is an absolute defense to an antitrust charge

2 Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar (1975) (p. 74a)

a. Background

· Bar Association rule states guidelines for fees (if you are closing a house charge $100)

· If violate the fee guidelines can be disbarred

· Attacked as being Horizontal Minimum Price Fixing ( lawyers (at the same level) saying must adhere to a minimum price

b. Holding

· Violation of Sherman §1

· State Action Doctrine is not applicable here

· The state must compel the illegal conduct (this part of opinion is no longer good law ( see Southern Carrier)

· Who is the State?

· State legislature clearly qualifies as being the state

· State supreme court may qualify, but court ducks the question, more likely if de novo review, less likely if deferential SOR

· State agencies do not count for purposes of state action doctrine ( in other words if they compel an illegal activity the activity is not exempt from antitrust law

· Court rejects the learned profession out to serve the public and therefore not in commerce defense

· Everyone is out to make $, this is crap

4. California Retail Liquor v. Midcal (1980)

a. Background

· Facts of this case are irrelevant

b. Holding

· State action doctrine applies when:

(1) The challenged restraint/conduct must be clearly articulated and affirmatively expressed by the state

· State ( must be the state legislature and possibly the Supreme Court (not an agency, city, etc.)

(2) Policy that would otherwise be unlwaful must be actively supervised by the state

· State ( not the same as for part (1)

· Refers to a broader set of institutions than state legislature

· State here may be an agency, municipality, or county 

5. Southern Motor Carriers v. US (1985) (p. 74b)

a. Background

· Trucking companies getting together and meeting to reach an agreement on a proposed set of rates prior to filing ( classic horizontal price fixing

· ¾ states has a statute authorizing an agency to regulate trucking rates

· state does not compel the behavior

b. Holding

· Part (1) of Midcal

· State law only needs to authorize the conduct, not compel it ( court is backing off Goldfarb
· In ¾ states the state legislature explicitly authorized the conduct ( clearly satisfied

· Court also says the 4th state satisfied it even though it didn’t have a statute specifically authorizing the conduct ( court seems to be saying that it will allow implicit authorization to satisfy this part of the test (i.e. silence is tacit authorization)
· This allowance for implicit authorization may be special in trucking industry

· Trucking is competitive and sole effect of regulation is to create and enforce a cartel and increase rates ( state knew when enacting trucking regulation they were creating a state cartel b/c that is what they all are

· Highly unlikely take same permissive attitude on a statute that had more ambiguous effects ( in another industry need evidence state said okay to fix prices

· Part (2) of Midcal

· Not at issue b/c DOJ did not contest it

· DOJ probably would have won on this if they did challenge it b/c the state did not have to actively supervise (after all it was a permissive regulation) ( see FTC v. Ticor
6. Patrick v. Burget (1988) (p. 75)

a. Background

· One hospital in the city

· Most doctors who practice in the hospital are members of a clinic

· Patrick was invited to join the clinic, but he declined and decided to start his own clinic that would compete

· Hospital peer review committee began investigating Patrick

· Claimed to find evidence of patient mistreatment ( wanted to remove his hospital privileges

· Patrick filed an antitrust action under Sherman §1 and Sherman §2

· Sherman §1 ( arguing group boycott (not allowing him access to the hospital, which he considered an essential facility, group boycott by doctors to exclude another)

· Sherman §2 ( attempt to monopolize (peer review committee are doing this to further interest in eliminating competition)

b. Holding

· Part (1) of Midcal
· State statute allows peer review committees ( part (1) satisfied

· Part (2) of Midcal
· Policy of authorizing doctors to toss out doctors must be actively supervised by the state

· Peer review committee of the private hospital is not “the state” ( no active supervision by the state ( part (2) not satisfied

· Deferential Judicial Review is not active supervision – D’s argument that state court review was state action is rejected

· But de novo review may be if totally new findings etc.

c. What should State Do?  (hospital wants to get rid of butcher)

· Make the review committee agents of the state

· When something is State Action ( need due process of law (decisions have to be by unbiased tribunal)

· Note ( Congress enacted a statute in 1986 exempting peer review committees from antitrust laws if certain procedures are met (codifies due process so if comply with procedures will meet due process and be exempt from antitrust laws)

7. FTC v. Ticor (1992) (p. 77)

a. Background

· State regulating the amount charged for title insurance and title searches

· Title insurance (business of insurance ( exempt from antitrust laws under McCarren-Ferguson Act

· Title search ( could only be exempt from S.Act if state action doctrine applies

b. Holding

· Part (1) of Midcal

· State statute allowing it ( Part (1) easily satisfied

· Part (2) of Midcal

· Even though required to file lots of documents, there was not evidence that the state ever looked at it (permissive regulation)

· State must engage in active supervision (state employees must actually sit down and look through the documents to make sure statue is met)

· State regulation of fees charged by title search company is not active supervision 

· Creates sham exception: sham supervision will not insulate from antitrust law under state action doctrine

· Under today’s Supreme Court, might get different outcome since more pro-State

B. Municipal Regulation (p. 77)
1. City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power and Light Co. (1978)

a. Holding

· No such thing as a municipal action doctrine

· Constitution recognizes states rights, not municipal rights

· Cities do not count as the state for purposes of Midcal (1)

· Only a state can satisfy step (1) of Midcal
2. Community Communications v. City of Boulder (1982)

a. Background

· Home rule statutes (gives city full right of self-government)

b. Holding

· Policy has to be clearly articulated

· A broad grant of power does not qualify – here rules were too broad, need to be more explicit to satisfy step 1

3. Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire (1985)

a. Holding

· Statutes conferring specific powers on a city can be adequate to satisfy part (1) of Midcal

· Must be very clear

· Part (2) of Midcal ( city or municipal unit can qualify as the “state” for part (2) if it actively supervises the conduct at issue

· City or county does qualify as state for purposes of this even though do not qualify as state in part (1)

· If state specifically authorizes and city actively supervises ( Protected by state action doctrine

4. Local Government Antitrust Act of 1984

· When city is the defendant ( not exempt from antitrust laws, but are exempt from treble damages ( can only get equitable relief

· This has a big effect b/c city will continue until a court tells them to stop

· They will continue as long as they make money and then don’t have to pay any damages

5. City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising (1991) (p. 76a)

a. Background

· Columbia Outdoor Advertising has 90% of billboards in Columbia, SC

· Omni wants to enter the billboard market

· Owner of COA is friends with city council members and contributes to their campaigns

· City council enacts a ordinance saying no new billboard can be placed within one mile of an existing billboard

· This prevents any new billboards from being erected ( statute is neutral on its face


· Omni files an antitrust suit claiming the ordinance in anti-competitive and effect of protecting and entrenching a monopolist from competition

b. Court’s Decision

(1) Applying State Action ( Midcal

· Part (1) ( need clear and explicit state authorization (legislature)

· Specific state statute that says any government unit may regulate placement of billboards

· Part (2) (  Active supervision by the state

· Municipality actively supervised it

(2) Court rejects three exceptions

· Conspiracy Exception

· If allow, have to explain case that started state action doctrine (CA raisin)

· Conspiracy exception would probably destroy the entire state action doctrine

· Corruption exception

· We have other statutes to police corruption and do not want to use Sherman to get federal judges policing local government officials

· Bribery Exception

· Other devices to control bribery and don’t want to use Sherman as vehicle to let federal judges police state and local officials

(3) Court reaffirms Sham Exception; applies when:

·       Using the process for anticompetitive purposes, not when the result is anticompetitive

·        When no reasonable litigant could realistically expect success on the merits

(4) Public vs. Private Benefit

· With lots of issues (air quality) you have mixed players with mixed motives that are acting for the public interest but will also receive private gain (increase rivals costs)

· Hard to get inside of lawmakers and find out what their motivations really are

· Justices are influenced by small government and federalism
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